

[image: Oracle Corporation]





Oracle® Fusion Middleware

Installation Guide for Oracle Web Tier

11g Release 1 (11.1.1.7.0)

E14260-11

June 2014




Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Guide for Oracle Web Tier, 11g Release 1 (11.1.1.7.0)

E14260-11

Copyright © 1999, 2014,  Oracle and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.

Primary Author:  Wortimla RS

This software and related documentation are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and are protected by intellectual property laws. Except as expressly permitted in your license agreement or allowed by law, you may not use, copy, reproduce, translate, broadcast, modify, license, transmit, distribute, exhibit, perform, publish, or display any part, in any form, or by any means. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of this software, unless required by law for interoperability, is prohibited.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice and is not warranted to be error-free. If you find any errors, please report them to us in writing.

If this is software or related documentation that is delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing it on behalf of the U.S. Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data delivered to U.S. Government customers are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data" pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As such, the use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and adaptation shall be subject to the restrictions and license terms set forth in the applicable Government contract, and, to the extent applicable by the terms of the Government contract, the additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software License (December 2007). Oracle America, Inc., 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065.

This software or hardware is developed for general use in a variety of information management applications. It is not developed or intended for use in any inherently dangerous applications, including applications that may create a risk of personal injury. If you use this software or hardware in dangerous applications, then you shall be responsible to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy, and other measures to ensure its safe use. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates disclaim any liability for any damages caused by use of this software or hardware in dangerous applications.

Oracle and Java are registered trademarks of Oracle and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners.

Intel and Intel Xeon are trademarks or registered trademarks of Intel Corporation. All SPARC trademarks are used under license and are trademarks or registered trademarks of SPARC International, Inc. AMD, Opteron, the AMD logo, and the AMD Opteron logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Advanced Micro Devices. UNIX is a registered trademark of The Open Group.

This software or hardware and documentation may provide access to or information on content, products, and services from third parties. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not responsible for and expressly disclaim all warranties of any kind with respect to third-party content, products, and services. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates will not be responsible for any loss, costs, or damages incurred due to your access to or use of third-party content, products, or services.







Contents

Preface

	Audience
	Documentation Accessibility
	Related Documents
	Conventions


1 Installation Overview

	1.1 Oracle Web Tier Applications
	1.2 Methods of Installation
	1.3 Installation Roadmaps
	1.3.1 Tasks for Installing Oracle Web Tier in Stand-Alone Mode
	1.3.2 Tasks for Installing Oracle Web Tier and Associating it With an Existing Fusion Middleware (EM) Control
	1.3.3 Tasks for Associating Oracle Web Tier With Fusion Middleware (EM) Control Post-Installation



	1.4 Installation Topology


2 Preparing to Install

	2.1 Performing the Pre-Installation Tasks
	2.1.1 Reviewing System Requirements and Certification
	2.1.2 Understanding Oracle Fusion Middleware Support of 64-bit JDK
	2.1.3 Installing 32-bit Oracle Web Tier on a 64-bit Operating System
	2.1.3.1 Windows Operating Systems
	2.1.3.2 Linux Operating Systems






	2.2 Preparing for Installing Oracle Web Tier and Associating With an Existing Fusion Middleware (EM) Control
	2.2.1 Creating a WebLogic Server Domain for Your Oracle Web Tier Components
	2.2.2 Starting the Node Manager When Registering Oracle Web Tier With a WebLogic Server Domain



	2.3 Getting Started
	2.3.1 Obtaining the Software
	2.3.2 Starting the Installer
	2.3.2.1 Run the rootpre.sh Script on IBM AIX Operating Systems
	2.3.2.2 Start the Installer
	2.3.2.3 Installation Log Files



	2.3.3 Inventory Screens (UNIX Only)



	2.4 Choosing the Installation Type
	2.4.1 Install and Configure
	2.4.2 Install Software - Do Not Configure





3 Using the Install and Configure Option

	3.1 Installing and Configuring Oracle Web Tier
	3.2 Performing the Post-Installation Tasks
	3.2.1 Configuring Routing Between Oracle HTTP Server and Oracle WebLogic Server
	3.2.2 Using Oracle Web Cache with Oracle BAM



	3.3 Verifying the Installation
	3.3.1 Verifying the Installation Logs
	3.3.2 Verifying the Domain Server Logs
	3.3.3 Verifying the OPMN Status
	3.3.4 Checking the Browser URLs





4 Using the Install Software - Do Not Configure Option

	4.1 Following the Installation Instructions
	4.2 Following the Configuration Instructions
	4.3 Verifying the Installation
	4.3.1 Verifying the Installation Logs
	4.3.2 Verifying the Domain Server Logs
	4.3.3 Verifying the OPMN Status
	4.3.4 Checking the Browser URLs





5 Deinstalling Oracle Web Tier

	5.1 Deinstallation Options
	5.2 Deinstallation Instructions
	5.2.1 Starting the Deinstaller
	5.2.2 Removing the Oracle Instances
	5.2.3 Removing the Web Tier Oracle Home
	5.2.4 Removing the Oracle Common Home
	5.2.5 Manually Removing the Oracle Home Directory
	5.2.6 Removing the Program Groups (Windows Only)
	5.2.7 Rebooting Your System (Windows Only)



	5.3 Reinstallation


A Screens for the Installation Type - Install and Configure

	A.1 Specify Inventory Directory Screen (UNIX Only)
	A.2 Inventory Location Confirmation Screen (UNIX Only)
	A.3 Welcome Screen
	A.4 Install Software Updates Screen
	A.5 Select Installation Type Screen
	A.6 Prerequisite Checks Screen
	A.7 Specify Installation Location Screen
	A.8 Specify Security Updates Screen
	A.9 Configure Components Screen
	A.10 Specify WebLogic Domain Screen
	A.11 Specify Component Details Screen
	A.12 Web Cache Administrator Password Screen
	A.13 Configure Ports Screen
	A.14 Installation Summary Screen
	A.15 Installation Progress Screen
	A.16 Configuration Progress Screen
	A.17 Installation Complete Screen


B Screens for the Installation Type - Install Software - Do Not Configure

	B.1 Screens for the Installation Flow
	B.1.1 Specify Inventory Directory Screen (UNIX only)
	B.1.2 Inventory Location Confirmation Screen (UNIX Only)
	B.1.3 Welcome Screen
	B.1.4 Install Software Updates Screen
	B.1.5 Select Installation Type Screen
	B.1.6 Prerequisite Checks Screen
	B.1.7 Specify Installation Location Screen
	B.1.8 Specify Security Updates Screen
	B.1.9 Installation Summary Screen
	B.1.10 Installation Progress Screen
	B.1.11 Installation Complete Screen



	B.2 Screens for the Configuration Flow
	B.2.1 Welcome Screen
	B.2.2 Configure Components Screen
	B.2.3 Specify WebLogic Domain Screen
	B.2.4 Specify Component Details Screen
	B.2.5 Web Cache Administrator Password Screen
	B.2.6 Configure Ports Screen
	B.2.7 Specify Security Updates Screen
	B.2.8 Installation Summary Screen
	B.2.9 Configuration Progress Screen
	B.2.10 Installation Complete Screen





C Oracle Web Tier Deinstallation Screens

	C.1 Welcome Screen
	C.2 Select Deinstallation Type Screen
	C.3 Deinstall Oracle Home Screen
	C.4 Specify WebLogic Domain Detail Screen
	C.5 Select Managed Instance Screen
	C.6 Specify Instance Location Screen
	C.7 Deinstallation Summary Screen (Unmanaged Instance)
	C.8 Deinstallation Summary Screen (Managed Instance)
	C.9 Deinstallation Progress Screen
	C.10 Deinstallation Complete Screen


D Silent Installation and Deinstallation

	D.1 About Silent Installation and Deinstallation
	D.2 Creating a WebLogic Domain in Silent Mode
	D.2.1 Task 1: Install the Latest Oracle WebLogic Server in Silent Mode
	D.2.2 Task 2: Install Oracle Web Tier in Silent Mode
	D.2.2.1 Contents of the WebTierInstallAndConfigure.rsp File
	D.2.2.2 Contents of the WebTierSoftwareOnly.rsp File



	D.2.3 Task 3: Create the WebLogic Server Domain Using WLST
	D.2.4 Task 4: Enable the WebLogic Server Domain with JRF and EM
	D.2.5 Task 5: Start the Administration Server in the WebLogic Server Domain
	D.2.6 Task 6: Verify that the Domain is Up and Running



	D.3 Oracle Web Tier Response Files
	D.3.1 Configuration-Only Response Files
	D.3.1.1 Contents of the WebTierConfigureOnly.rsp File



	D.3.2 Patch Set Installer Response Files
	D.3.3 Deinstallation Response Files
	D.3.3.1 Contents of the deinstall_managed_instances.rsp File
	D.3.3.2 Contents of the deinstall_unmanaged_instances.rsp File
	D.3.3.3 Contents of the deinstall_oh.rsp File








E Troubleshooting

	E.1 General Troubleshooting Tips
	E.2 Troubleshooting Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation
	E.2.1 Installation Log Files
	E.2.2 Configuration Log Files



	E.3 Configuring Java Required Files (JRF)
	E.4 Need More Help?


Index






 
Preface

The Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Guide for Web Tier provides information and instructions for installing, configuring, and troubleshooting Oracle Web Tier.


Audience

This guide is intended for users who are installing Oracle Fusion Middleware for the first time, and are comfortable running some system administration operations, such as creating users and groups, adding users to groups, and installing operating system patches on the computer where your products will be installed. Users on UNIX systems who are installing, need root access to run some scripts.


Documentation Accessibility

For information about Oracle's commitment to accessibility, visit the Oracle Accessibility Program website at http://www.oracle.com/pls/topic/lookup?ctx=acc&id=docacc.


Access to Oracle Support

Oracle customers have access to electronic support through My Oracle Support. For information, visit http://www.oracle.com/pls/topic/lookup?ctx=acc&id=info or visit http://www.oracle.com/pls/topic/lookup?ctx=acc&id=trs if you are hearing impaired.


Related Documents

For additional information, see the following manuals:

	
Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Planning Guide


	
Oracle Fusion Middleware Administrator's Guide


	
Oracle Fusion Middleware Concepts


	
Oracle Fusion Middleware High Availability Guide


	
Oracle Fusion Middleware Administrator's Guide for Oracle HTTP Server


	
Oracle Fusion Middleware Administrator's Guide for Oracle Web Cache





Conventions

The following text conventions are used in this document:


	Convention	Meaning
	
boldface

	
Boldface type indicates graphical user interface elements associated with an action, or terms defined in text or the glossary.


	
italic

	
Italic type indicates book titles, emphasis, or placeholder variables for which you supply particular values.


	
monospace

	
Monospace type indicates commands within a paragraph, URLs, code in examples, text that appears on the screen, or text that you enter.












 
1 Installation Overview


The Oracle Web Tier installation gives you the option of installing Oracle HTTP Server and Oracle Web Cache. Oracle Process Manager and Notification Server (OPMN) is installed, by default, and you do not have the option of deselecting this product.

Together, these products are responsible for managing incoming HTTP requests, caching web messages, and sending XML and HTML back to the client.

This chapter includes the following sections:

	
Section 1.1, "Oracle Web Tier Applications"


	
Section 1.2, "Methods of Installation"


	
Section 1.3, "Installation Roadmaps"


	
Section 1.4, "Installation Topology"






1.1 Oracle Web Tier Applications

Oracle Web Tier contains the following components:

	
Oracle HTTP Server

Oracle HTTP Server 11g, Release 1 (11.1.1.7.0) is based on Apache HTTP Server 2.2.22 (with critical bug fixes from higher versions) infrastructure, and includes modules developed specifically by Oracle. The features of single sign-on, clustered deployment, and high availability enhance the operation of the Oracle HTTP Server.


	
Oracle Web Cache

Oracle Web Cache is a content-aware server accelerator, or reverse proxy, for the Web tier that improves the performance, scalability, and availability of Web sites that run on Oracle HTTP Server. Oracle Web Cache is the primary caching mechanism provided with Oracle Fusion Middleware. Caching improves the performance, scalability, and availability of websites that run on Oracle WebLogic Server by storing frequently accessed URLs in memory.


	
Oracle Process Manager and Notification Server (OPMN)

OPMN provides a command-line interface for you to monitor and manage Oracle Fusion Middleware components and sub-components. The OPMN server should be started as soon as possible, after turning on the computer. OPMN must be running whenever OPMN-managed components are turned on or off.




For more information about these components, see the Oracle Fusion Middleware Concepts guide.






1.2 Methods of Installation

An Oracle Web Tier solution can be built in one of the following ways:

	
In stand-alone mode

Oracle Web Tier is configured without a domain, and administered from the command line. See Section 1.3.1 for an overview of the installation procedure.


	
Using Oracle Enterprise Manager Fusion Middleware Control

In order to use Oracle Enterprise Manager Fusion Middleware Control, a WebLogic Server domain needs to be configured using both the Enterprise Manager and the Java Required Files (JRF) domain templates.

It is not possible to create this domain during the installation of Oracle Web Tier, and so the domain must already exist prior to installation and configuration. See Section 1.3.2 for an overview of the installation procedure.

Alternatively, you can install Oracle Web Tier without configuring the components, then create a WebLogic Server domain, then run the configuration tool to associate your Oracle Web Tier components with that domain. See Section 1.3.3 for an overview of the installation procedure.









1.3 Installation Roadmaps

This section provides an overview of each installation option described in Section 1.2. Determine the method of installation you will use for your environment, and then follow the instructions in that section.



1.3.1 Tasks for Installing Oracle Web Tier in Stand-Alone Mode

Table 1-1 describes the high-level tasks for installing and configuring Oracle Web Tier in stand-alone mode. The table also provides information on where to get more details on each task.


Table 1-1 Tasks for a Stand-Alone Oracle Web Tier Installation

	Task	Description	Documentation
	
1 - Complete the installation planning requirements.

	
Ensure that your system environment meets the general installation requirements for Oracle Fusion Middleware as well as Oracle Web Tier.

	
Section 2.1, "Performing the Pre-Installation Tasks"



	
2 - Obtain the software, and start the installer.

	
Download the software from Oracle Technology Network, and start the Oracle Web Tier installer.

	
Section 2.3, "Getting Started"



	
3 - Install and configure Oracle Web Tier.

	
Use the installer to install Oracle Web Tier. Choose the Install and Configure option on the Select Installation Type Screen.

The Middleware home directory will be created for you based on the location you specify on the Specify Installation Location Screen.

Ensure that you do not select Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain on the Configure Components Screen.

	
Section 3.1, "Installing and Configuring Oracle Web Tier"

For more information about the installation types, see Section 2.4, "Choosing the Installation Type".


	
4 - Perform the post installation tasks.

	
After installation and configuration are complete, there may be some post-installation tasks you need to perform, depending on your specific topology and configuration.

	
Section 3.2, "Performing the Post-Installation Tasks"



	
5 - Verify the installation

	
After the installation and configuration are complete, you can verify if it was successful.

	
Section 3.3, "Verifying the Installation"













1.3.2 Tasks for Installing Oracle Web Tier and Associating it With an Existing Fusion Middleware (EM) Control

Table 1-2 describes the high-level tasks for installing and configuring Oracle Web Tier, and associating the components with an existing Fusion Middleware (EM) Control. The table also provides information on where to get more details on each task.


Table 1-2 Tasks to Install and Configure Oracle Web Tier With an Existing Domain

	Task	Description	Documentation
	
1 - Complete the installation planning requirements.

	
Ensure that your system environment meets the general installation requirements for Oracle Fusion Middleware as well as Oracle Web Tier.

	
Section 2.1, "Performing the Pre-Installation Tasks"



	
2 - Ensure that a WebLogic Server domain containing Oracle JRF and Enterprise Manager (EM) is already configured.

	
A WebLogic Server Domain can be configured from a number of other Oracle Fusion Middleware products, such as Oracle SOA Suite, or Oracle Application Developer.

	
For more information, see the installation guide for any other Oracle Fusion Middleware product (for example, Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Guide for Oracle SOA Suite).


	
3 - Obtain the software, and start the installer.

	
Download the software from Oracle Technology Network, and start the Oracle Web Tier installer.

	
Section 2.3, "Getting Started"



	
4 - Install and configure Oracle Web Tier.

	
Use the installer to install Oracle Web Tier. Choose the Install and Configure option on the Select Installation Type Screen.

On the Specify Installation Location Screen ensure that you specify the existing Middleware home directory that was used to create the WebLogic Server domains.

Ensure that you select Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain on the Configure Components Screen.

	
Section 3.1, "Installing and Configuring Oracle Web Tier"

For more information about the installation types, see Section 2.4, "Choosing the Installation Type".


	
5 - Perform the post installation tasks.

	
After installation and configuration are complete, there may be some post-installation tasks you need to perform, depending on your specific topology and configuration.

	
Section 3.2, "Performing the Post-Installation Tasks"



	
6 - Verify the installation

	
After the installation and configuration are complete, you can verify if it was successful.

	
Section 3.3, "Verifying the Installation"













1.3.3 Tasks for Associating Oracle Web Tier With Fusion Middleware (EM) Control Post-Installation

Table 1-3 describes the high-level tasks for installing Oracle Web Tier, then creating a WebLogic Server domain, and then associating the components with that WebLogic Server domain. The table also provides information on where to get more details on each task.


Table 1-3 Tasks for Installing Oracle Web Tier, Creating a Domain, and Then Associating the Components With the Domain

	Task	Description	Documentation
	
1 - Complete the installation planning requirements

	
Ensure that your system environment meets the general installation requirements for Oracle Fusion Middleware as well as Oracle Web Tier.

	
Section 2.1, "Performing the Pre-Installation Tasks"



	
2 - Install Oracle WebLogic Server and create the Middleware home directory

	
If you choose to associate your components with a WebLogic Server domain and you do not already have an existing domain, you must first install Oracle WebLogic Server in order to create a domain before you install Oracle Web Tier.

	
To download the latest Oracle WebLogic Server, see "Product Distribution" in the Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Guide for Oracle WebLogic Server.

For installation instructions, see "Running the Installation Program in Graphical Mode" in the Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Guide for Oracle WebLogic Server.


	
3 - Obtain the Oracle Web Tier software, and start the installer

	
Download the software from Oracle Technology Network, and start the Oracle Web Tier installer.

	
Section 2.3, "Getting Started"



	
4 - Install but do not configure Oracle Web Tier

	
Use the installer to install Oracle Web Tier. Choose the Install Software - Do Not Configure option on the Select Installation Type Screen.

On the Specify Installation Location Screen, ensure that you specify the Middleware home directory that was created when you installed Oracle WebLogic Server.

	
Section 4.1, "Following the Installation Instructions"

For more information about the installation types, see Section 2.4, "Choosing the Installation Type".


	
5 - Create the WebLogic Server domain

	
Go to the Oracle Common home directory and run the Configuration Tool to create a WebLogic Server domain.

Ensure that that the WebLogic domain you create contains Oracle Java Required Files (JRF) and Enterprise manager.

	
Section 2.2.1, "Creating a WebLogic Server Domain for Your Oracle Web Tier Components"



	
6 - Configure Oracle Web Tier

	
Run the Configuration Tool to configure and your Oracle Web Tier components.

On the Configure Components Screen, ensure that you select Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain.

	
Section 4.2, "Following the Configuration Instructions"



	
7 - Start Node Manager.

	
You must start Node Manager if you are associating your Web Tier components with a WebLogic Server domain.

	
Section 2.2.2, "Starting the Node Manager When Registering Oracle Web Tier With a WebLogic Server Domain"



	
8 - Perform the post installation tasks.

	
After installation and configuration are complete, there may be some post-installation tasks you need to perform, depending on your specific topology and configuration.

	
Section 3.2, "Performing the Post-Installation Tasks"



	
9 - Verify the installation

	
After the installation and configuration are complete, you can verify if it was successful.

	
Section 4.3, "Verifying the Installation"















1.4 Installation Topology

Figure 1-1 shows the directory structure of a simple Oracle Web Tier installation on a single host, using all of the default values.


Figure 1-1 Directory Structure of Oracle Web Tier Installation

[image: Description of Figure 1-1 follows]








	
Note:

Although Oracle WebLogic Server is not required in order to complete an Oracle Web Tier installation in stand-alone mode, the directory structure for the Middleware home must still be present. This is to make the directory structure for Oracle Web Tier consistent with other Oracle Fusion Middleware products, all of which require the existence of WebLogic Server and its corresponding directory structure.

In the case of an Oracle Web Tier installation in stand-alone mode, the directory structure will still be created despite the absence of Oracle WebLogic Server.
















 
2 Preparing to Install


This chapter describes the pre-installation tasks. Ensure that you read "Before you Begin" in the Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Planning Guide before you install Oracle Web Tier.

The chapter contains the following sections:

	
Section 2.1, "Performing the Pre-Installation Tasks"


	
Section 2.2, "Preparing for Installing Oracle Web Tier and Associating With an Existing Fusion Middleware (EM) Control"


	
Section 2.3, "Getting Started"


	
Section 2.4, "Choosing the Installation Type"






2.1 Performing the Pre-Installation Tasks

This section includes the following topics:

	
Reviewing System Requirements and Certification


	
Understanding Oracle Fusion Middleware Support of 64-bit JDK


	
Installing 32-bit Oracle Web Tier on a 64-bit Operating System






2.1.1 Reviewing System Requirements and Certification

Before performing any installation, you should read the system requirements and certification documents to ensure that your environment meets the minimum installation requirements for the products you are installing. Both of these documents are available on Oracle Technology Network (OTN):

	
"Oracle Fusion Middleware System Requirements and Specifications for Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Release 1 (11.1.1)" at:

http://www.oracle.com/technetwork/middleware/ias/downloads/fusion-requirements-100147.html

This document contains information related to hardware and software requirements, minimum disk space and memory requirements, and required system libraries, packages, or patches.


	
"Oracle Fusion Middleware Supported System Configurations" at:

http://www.oracle.com/technetwork/middleware/ias/downloads/fusion-certification-100350.html

This document contains information related to supported installation types, platforms, operating systems, databases, JDKs, and third-party products.




For interoperability and compatibility issues that may arise when installing, see the Oracle Fusion Middleware Interoperability and Compatibility Guide.






2.1.2 Understanding Oracle Fusion Middleware Support of 64-bit JDK

If you are using a 64-bit JVM in your environment, ensure that all your Oracle Fusion Middleware components are using the 64-bit JVM. You cannot mix components using a 32-bit JVM with those using a 64-bit JVM.

For more information, see the "System Requirements and Supported Platforms for Oracle Fusion Middleware 11gR1" document, available on the following page:

http://www.oracle.com/technetwork/middleware/ias/downloads/fusion-certification-100350.html

If your Oracle Fusion Middleware components are running in a 64-bit JVM environment, ensure that WebLogic Server is installed with the 64-bit JDK. For 32-bit JVM support, see the Oracle Fusion Middleware Release Notes for information on how to configure your environment for 32-bit JVM support for your platform.






2.1.3 Installing 32-bit Oracle Web Tier on a 64-bit Operating System

This section contains important information regarding the installation of 32-bit Oracle Web Tier products on a 64-bit operating system. If this does not describe your environment, then you can skip this section.



2.1.3.1 Windows Operating Systems

If you are installing the 32-bit version of the product on a Windows operating system, the system on which you are installing must also be a supported 32-bit system. Installing a 32-bit version of the product on a 64-bit system is not supported.






2.1.3.2 Linux Operating Systems

A 32-bit Linux version of Oracle Web Tier may be installed on most 64-bit Linux platforms. To see which platforms are supported, see the "Oracle Fusion Middleware System Requirements and Specifications for Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Release 1 (11.1.1)" document, available on the following page:


http://www.oracle.com/technetwork/middleware/ias/downloads/fusion-certification-100350.html


Ensure that you complete the pre-requisites procedure described in the "Starting the 32-Bit Oracle Web Tier Installer on a 64-Bit Linux Operating System" topic, in the "System Requirements and Supported Platforms for Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Release 1 (11.1.1)" document, available on the following page:

http://www.oracle.com/technetwork/middleware/ias/downloads/fusion-requirements-100147.html










2.2 Preparing for Installing Oracle Web Tier and Associating With an Existing Fusion Middleware (EM) Control

If you are installing Oracle Web Tier, and associating the components with a WebLogic Server domain, you must to do the following:

	
Creating a WebLogic Server Domain for Your Oracle Web Tier Components


	
Starting the Node Manager When Registering Oracle Web Tier With a WebLogic Server Domain






2.2.1 Creating a WebLogic Server Domain for Your Oracle Web Tier Components

If you do not already have a WebLogic Server domain to associate with your Oracle Web Tier components, you can create one as follows:

	
Install Oracle WebLogic Server 11g Release 1 (10.3.6). See Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Guide for Oracle WebLogic Server for the installation procedure.


	
Install (do not configure) any Oracle Fusion Middleware product, including Oracle Web Tier.

Installation of an Oracle Fusion Middleware product creates the Oracle Common home directory (MW_HOME/oracle_common on UNIX, and MW_HOME\oracle_common on Windows). This directory contains the domain templates for Enterprise Manager and Java Required Files (JRF).


	
Run the Configuration Wizard from the WebLogic Server Home bin directory at wlserver_10.3/common/bin/config.sh on UNIX, and config.cmd on Windows.

On the Select Domain Source screen, select the Oracle Enterprise Manager and Oracle JRF templates associated with the oracle_common directory. The Oracle JRF template is selected automatically when the Oracle Enterprise Manager template is selected.


	
After the installation is complete, start the Administration Server in the domain, and then verify that the Oracle Web Tier components are listed by accessing the following URL:


http://host:port/em









2.2.2 Starting the Node Manager When Registering Oracle Web Tier With a WebLogic Server Domain

If you are registering your Oracle Web Tier instance with an existing WebLogic Domain, you must start the Node Manager as described below:

	
On UNIX, run the ORACLE_HOME/common/bin/setNMProps.sh script.

On Windows, run the ORACLE_HOME\common\bin\setNMProps.cmd script.

This script appends the required properties to the nodemanager.properties file. These properties can also be appended manually, or provided as command-line arguments.




	
Note:

The StartScriptEnabled=true property is required for Managed Servers to receive proper classpath and command arguments.










	
On UNIX, start the Node Manager by running the WebLogic_Server_Home/server/bin/startNodeManager.sh script.

On Windows, start the Node Manager by running the WebLogic_Server_Home\server\bin\startNodeManager.cmd script.




For more information about Node Manager, see the Oracle Fusion Middleware Node Manager Administrator's Guide for Oracle WebLogic Server.








2.3 Getting Started

This section includes the following topics:

	
Obtaining the Software


	
Starting the Installer


	
Inventory Screens (UNIX Only)






2.3.1 Obtaining the Software

To obtain Oracle Web Tier 11.1.1.7.0, see the Oracle Fusion Middleware Download, Installation, and Configuration ReadMe at:

http://download.oracle.com/docs/cd/E23104_01/download_readme.htm

Download webtier.zip file to a directory, and unpack the downloaded archive that contains the installer. By default, this directory is named webtier.






2.3.2 Starting the Installer

To start the installer, go to the directory where you unpacked the archive file and switch to the Disk1 directory.



2.3.2.1 Run the rootpre.sh Script on IBM AIX Operating Systems

If you are installing on an IBM AIX operating system, you must run the rootpre.sh script from the Disk1 directory before you start the installer.






2.3.2.2 Start the Installer

Start the installer from the Disk1 directory:

On UNIX


./runInstaller


On Windows


setup.exe





	
Note:

Running the installer as root user is not supported.














2.3.2.3 Installation Log Files

The installer writes logs files to the Oracle_Inventory_Location/log directory on UNIX and Oracle_Inventory_Location\logs directory on Windows. See "Installation Log Files" for more information about the log files and their contents.








2.3.3 Inventory Screens (UNIX Only)

If you are installing on a UNIX system, and if this is the first time any Oracle product is being installed on your system with the Oracle Universal Installer, you will are asked to provide the location of an inventory directory. This is where the installer sets up subdirectories and maintain inventory data for each Oracle product that is installed on this system.

Follow the instructions in Table 2-1 to configure the inventory directory information. For more help, click on the screen name in the table below, or click the Help button in the GUI.


Table 2-1 Inventory Directory and Group Screens

	No.	Screen	Description and Action Required
	
1

	
Specify Inventory Directory Screen (UNIX Only)


	
Specify the Oracle inventory directory and group permissions for that directory. The group must have write permissions to the Oracle inventory directory.

Click OK to continue.


	
2

	
Inventory Location Confirmation Screen (UNIX Only)


	
Run the createCentralInventory.sh script as root.

Click OK to continue.














2.4 Choosing the Installation Type

The Select Installation Type screen in the Oracle Web Tier installer provides two installation options:

	
Install and Configure


	
Install Software - Do Not Configure






2.4.1 Install and Configure

This option installs the product binaries in an Oracle home directory, and create and configure a working instance in an Oracle instance directory. If you choose to install Web Tier, and associate it with the Fusion Middleware (EM) Control, then you should be able to begin configuring and managing your products using Enterprise Manager.

If you choose this installation type, then see Chapter 3.






2.4.2 Install Software - Do Not Configure

This option only installs the software binaries in an Oracle home directory. You must then manually run the Configuration Tool from the bin directory in your Web Tier Oracle home to configure your products before you can use them. This option can be used to quickly create multiple instances of the software that share a common disk.

If you choose this installation type, then see Chapter 4.











3 Using the Install and Configure Option

This chapter describes how to install and configure the Oracle Web Tier 11.1.1.7.0 components. During this process, you will have the option to install and configure the following products:

	
Oracle HTTP Server (OHS)


	
Oracle Web Cache




Oracle Process Manager and Notification Server (OPMN) is installed and configured by default.




	
Note:

This chapter is intended for new users. If you have an existing Oracle Web Tier installation, see "Applying the Latest Oracle Fusion Middleware Patch Set" in the Oracle Fusion Middleware Patching Guide.









This chapter contains the following sections:

	
Section 3.1, "Installing and Configuring Oracle Web Tier"


	
Section 3.2, "Performing the Post-Installation Tasks"


	
Section 3.3, "Verifying the Installation"






3.1 Installing and Configuring Oracle Web Tier

This section describes the instructions that you must follow, if you choose Install and Configure as your Installation Type in Section 2.4.

After you start the installer, follow the instructions in Table 3-1 to install and configure Oracle Web Tier.


Table 3-1 Instructions to Install and Configure

	No.	Screen	When Does This Screen Appear?	Description and Action Required
	
1

	
Welcome Screen


	
Always

	
Click Next to continue.


	
2

	
Install Software Updates Screen


	
Always

	
If you want to search for and download software updates from My Oracle Support, then enter My Oracle Support Account Username and Password, and click Test Connection.

If you want to search your local directory for updates, then select Search Local Directory for Updates, and click Search For Updates.

If you want to skip software updates, then select Skip Software Updates.

Click Next to continue.


	
3

	
Select Installation Type Screen


	
Always

	
Select Install and Configure.

Click Next to continue.


	
4

	
Prerequisite Checks Screen


	
Always

	
Click Next to continue.


	
5

	
Specify Installation Location Screen


	
Always

	
Specify the Middleware home and Web Tier Oracle home directories:

	
If you already have a WebLogic Server installed, you can point to your existing Middleware home directory. If you specify a Middleware home directory that does not already exist, it will be created for you.


	
The Web Tier Oracle home and Oracle Common home directories will be created inside the Middleware home directory.




Click Next to continue.


	
6

	
Specify Security Updates Screen


	
Always

	
If you want to receive the security updates via My Oracle Support, then do the following:

	
Select I wish to receive security updates via My Oracle Support.


	
Enter your Email address (preferably My Oracle Support email address or username).


	
Enter My Oracle Support Password.


	
Click Next.




If you do not want to receive the security updates via My Oracle Support, then do the following:

	
Do not select I wish to receive security updates via My Oracle Support.


	
Click Next.


	
In the confirmation dialog box titled My Oracle Support Username/Email Address Not Specified, click Yes.





	
7

	
Configure Components Screen


	
Always

	
Select the component(s) you want to configure.

Select Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain if you want to associate Web Tier with an existing Fusion Middleware (EM) Control. If you select this option, be sure that the Administration Server is up and running.

If you want to install Oracle Web Tier in stand alone mode, then ensure that you do not select Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain.

Click Next to continue.


	
8

	
Specify WebLogic Domain Screen


	
If you selected Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain in Configure Components Screen

	
Specify the credentials for your existing WebLogic Domain which hosts Fusion Middleware (EM) Control.

Click Next to continue.


	
9

	
Specify Component Details Screen


	
Always

	
Specify the Oracle Instance location and names for your components.

Click Next to continue.


	
10

	
Web Cache Administrator Password Screen


	
Always

	
Specify the Oracle Instance location and names for your components.

Click Next to continue.


	
11

	
Configure Ports Screen


	
Always

	
Select whether you want automatic or manual port configuration.

NOTE - If you choose to use the staticports.ini (or any custom port file), port numbers less than 1024 will not be validated by the installer. You will, however, be able to proceed with the installation.

See "Port Numbers" in the Oracle Fusion Middleware Administrator's Guide for more information.

Click Next to continue.


	
12

	
Installation Summary Screen


	
Always

	
Verify the information on this screen.

Click Install to begin the installation.


	
13

	
Installation Progress Screen


	
Always

	
Click Next to continue.


	
14

	
Configuration Progress Screen


	
Always

	
Click Next to continue.


	
15

	
Installation Complete Screen


	
Always

	
Click Finish to dismiss the installer.












3.2 Performing the Post-Installation Tasks

After installation and configuration are complete, there may be some post-installation tasks you need to perform, depending on your specific topology and configuration. The following topics are covered in this section:

	
Configuring Routing Between Oracle HTTP Server and Oracle WebLogic Server


	
Using Oracle Web Cache with Oracle BAM






3.2.1 Configuring Routing Between Oracle HTTP Server and Oracle WebLogic Server

By default, routing between Oracle HTTP Server and Oracle WebLogic Server is not configured. In order to allow requests to be proxied from Oracle HTTP Server to Oracle WebLogic Server, you must configure a plug-in.

For more information, see "mod_wl_ohs" in the Oracle Fusion Middleware Administrator's Guide for Oracle HTTP Server.






3.2.2 Using Oracle Web Cache with Oracle BAM

If you are using Oracle Web Cache with Oracle BAM, you must perform the configuration steps detailed in "Basic Tasks for Configuring and Monitoring Caching Rules" in the Oracle Fusion Middleware Administrator's Guide for Oracle Web Cache.

Use the following Oracle BAM settings:


Expression Type : Regular Expression
URL Expression : oracle.bam.web (or Event=viewReport, for the second rule)
HTTP Methods : Select all
Leave URL and POST Body Parameters empty.
POST Body Expression : .*
Caching Policy : Don't Cache
Leave Comment as it is.
Compression : Off
Enabled : yes 








3.3 Verifying the Installation

You can perform any combination of the following tasks to verify that your installation was successful:

	
Verifying the Installation Logs


	
Verifying the Domain Server Logs


	
Verifying the OPMN Status


	
Checking the Browser URLs






3.3.1 Verifying the Installation Logs

Check for the presence of installation log files in logs directory inside your Oracle Inventory directory. On UNIX systems, if you do not know the location of your Oracle Inventory directory, you can find it in the WebTier_ORACLE_HOME/oraInst.loc file. On Windows systems, the default location for the inventory directory is C:\Program Files\Oracle\Inventory\logs.






3.3.2 Verifying the Domain Server Logs

Check the domain server logs, which are located in the servers directory inside the domain home directory. For example:

On UNIX


Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME/user_projects/domains/domain_name/servers/server_name


On Windows


Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME\user_projects\domains\domain_name\servers\server_name






3.3.3 Verifying the OPMN Status

Run the opmnctl status command from the INSTANCE_HOME/bin directory on UNIX, and INSTANCE_HOME\bin directory on Windows, in your instance home location. For example:


> ./opmnctl status

Processes in Instance: instance2
---------------------------------+--------------------+---------+---------
ias-component                    | process-type       |     pid | status  
---------------------------------+--------------------+---------+---------
webcache1                        | WebCache-admin     |   24057 | Alive   
webcache1                        | WebCache           |   24056 | Alive   
ohs1                             | OHS                |   23890 | Alive   


This information shows the components configured for this installation. The status Alive means that the component is up and running.






3.3.4 Checking the Browser URLs

Run the opmnctl status -l command from the INSTANCE_HOME/bin directory on UNIX, and INSTANCE_HOME\bin directory on Windows, in your instance home location to obtain a list of ports used by the components. For example:


> ./opmnctl status -l

---------------------------------+--------------------+---------+----------+------------+----------+-----------+------
ias-component                    | process-type       |     pid | status   |        uid |  memused |    uptime | ports
---------------------------------+--------------------+---------+----------+------------+----------+-----------+------
webcache1                        | WebCache-admin     |   24057 | Alive    | 1067146469 |    43712 |  14:43:29 | http_admin:7799
webcache1                        | WebCache           |   24056 | Alive    | 1067146468 |    64072 |  14:43:29 | http_stat:7800,http_invalidation:7801,https_listen:7802,http_listen:7798
ohs1                             | OHS                |   23890 | Alive    | 1067146467 |    50260 |  14:43:39 | https:9999,https:4447,http:7777


Use the port numbers in this display to point your browser to the appropriate pages. Use the format:


http://system_name:port_number


Based on the information above, you would use the URLs in Table 3-2 to access the various pages from this configuration:


Table 3-2 Sample Web Tier URLs

	Page	Sample URL
	
Oracle HTTP Server

	
http://system_name:7777


	
Oracle HTTP Server SSL

	
https://system_name:4447


	
Oracle Web Cache

	
http://system_name:7798


	
Oracle Web Cache SSL

	
https://system_name:7802


	
Oracle Web Cache Administration

	
https://system_name:7799

















4 Using the Install Software - Do Not Configure Option

This section describes how to install Oracle Web Tier without configuring it by choosing Install Software - Do Not Configure as your installation type (Section 2.4). Later you should manually configure the Web Tier components by running the configuration wizard.

This chapter includes the following sections:

	
Section 4.1, "Following the Installation Instructions"


	
Section 4.2, "Following the Configuration Instructions"


	
Section 4.3, "Verifying the Installation"






4.1 Following the Installation Instructions

After you start the installer (Section 2.3), follow the instructions in Table 4-1 to install Oracle Web Tier.

If you need additional help with any of the installation screens, see Appendix A, or click Help to access the online help.


Table 4-1 Installation Flow for Install Only Option

	No.	Screen	Description and Action Required
	
1

	
Welcome Screen


	
Click Next to continue.


	
2

	
Install Software Updates Screen


	
If you want to search for and download software updates from My Oracle Support, then enter My Oracle Support Account Username and Password, and click Test Connection.

If you want to search your local directory for updates, then select Search Local Directory for Updates, and click Search For Updates.

If you want to skip software updates, then select Skip Software Updates.

Click Next to continue.


	
3

	
Select Installation Type Screen


	
Select Install Software - Do Not Configure.

Click Next to continue.


	
4

	
Prerequisite Checks Screen


	
Click Next to continue.


	
5

	
Specify Installation Location Screen


	
Specify the Middleware home and Web Tier Oracle home directories:

	
If you already have a WebLogic Server installed, you can point to your existing Middleware home directory. If you specify a Middleware home directory that does not already exist, it will be created for you.


	
The Web Tier Oracle home and Oracle Common home directories will be created inside the Middleware home directory.




Click Next to continue.


	
6

	
Specify Security Updates Screen


	
If you want to receive the security updates via My Oracle Support, then do the following:

	
Select I wish to receive security updates via My Oracle Support.


	
Enter your Email address (preferably My Oracle Support email address or username).


	
Enter My Oracle Support Password.


	
Click Next.




If you do not want to receive the security updates via My Oracle Support, then do the following:

	
Do not select I wish to receive security updates via My Oracle Support.


	
Click Next.


	
In the confirmation dialog box titled My Oracle Support Username/Email Address Not Specified, click Yes.





	
7

	
Installation Summary Screen


	
Verify the information on this screen.

Click Install to begin the installation.


	
8

	
Installation Progress Screen


	
Click Next to continue.


	
9

	
Installation Complete Screen


	
Click Finish to dismiss the installer.












4.2 Following the Configuration Instructions

Run the Configuration Tool to configure your Oracle Web Tier products.

On UNIX


Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME/bin/config.sh


On Windows


Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME\bin\config.bat





	
Note:

Ensure that the Oracle Web Tier installer is not running; running the installer and Configuration Tool concurrently is not supported.









After you have started the Configuration Tool, follow the instructions in Table 4-2.


Table 4-2 Configuration Flow

	No.	Screen	When Does This Screen Appear?	Description and Action Required
	
1

	
Welcome Screen


	
Always

	
Click Next to continue.


	
2

	
Configure Components Screen


	
Always

	
Select the component(s) you want to configure.

Select Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain if you want to associate Web Tier with an existing Fusion Middleware (EM) Control. If you select this option, be sure that the Administration Server is up and running.

Click Next to continue.


	
3

	
Specify WebLogic Domain Screen


	
Only if Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain is selected on the Configure Components screen

	
Specify the credentials for your existing WebLogic Domain which hosts Fusion Middleware (EM) Control.

Click Next to continue.


	
4

	
Specify Component Details Screen


	
Always

	
Specify the Oracle Instance location and names for your components.

Click Next to continue.


	
5

	
Web Cache Administrator Password Screen


	
If you selected Oracle Web Cache on the Configure Components screen

	
Specify the Oracle Instance location and names for your components.

Click Next to continue.


	
6

	
Configure Ports Screen


	
Always

	
Select whether you want automatic or manual port configuration.

NOTE - If you choose to use the staticports.ini (or any custom port file), port numbers less than 1024 will not be validated by the installer. You will, however, be able to proceed with the installation.

See "Port Numbers" in Oracle Fusion Middleware Administrator's Guide for more information.

Click Next to continue.


	
7

	
Specify Security Updates Screen


	
Always

	
If you want to receive the security updates via My Oracle Support, then do the following:

	
Select I wish to receive security updates via My Oracle Support.


	
Specify your Email address (preferably My Oracle Support email address or username).


	
Specify the My Oracle Support Password.


	
Click Next.




If you do not want to receive the security updates via My Oracle Support, then do the following:

	
Do not select I wish to receive security updates via My Oracle Support.


	
Click Next.


	
In the confirmation dialog box titled My Oracle Support Username/Email Address Not Specified, click Yes.





	
8

	
Installation Summary Screen


	
Always

	
Verify the information on this screen.

Click Configure to begin the configuration.


	
9

	
Configuration Progress Screen


	
Always

	
Click Next to continue.


	
10

	
Installation Complete Screen


	
Always

	
Click Save to save your configuration information to a file. This information includes port numbers, installation directories, URLs, and component names which you may need to access at a later time.

After saving your configuration information, click Finish to dismiss the installer.








After the configuration is complete, perform the post-installation tasks. See Section 3.2.






4.3 Verifying the Installation

You can perform any combination of the following tasks to verify that your installation was successful:

	
Verifying the Installation Logs


	
Verifying the Domain Server Logs


	
Verifying the OPMN Status


	
Checking the Browser URLs






4.3.1 Verifying the Installation Logs

Check for the presence of installation log files in logs directory inside your Oracle Inventory directory. On UNIX systems, if you do not know the location of your Oracle Inventory directory, you can find it in the WebTier_ORACLE_HOME/oraInst.loc file. On Windows systems, the default location for the inventory directory is C:\Program Files\Oracle\Inventory\logs.






4.3.2 Verifying the Domain Server Logs

Check the domain server logs, which are located in the servers directory inside the domain home directory. For example:

On UNIX


Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME/user_projects/domains/domain_name/servers/server_name


On Windows


Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME\user_projects\domains\domain_name\servers\server_name






4.3.3 Verifying the OPMN Status

Run the opmnctl status command from the INSTANCE_HOME/bin directory on UNIX, and INSTANCE_HOME\bin directory on Windows in your instance home location. For example:


> ./opmnctl status

Processes in Instance: instance2
---------------------------------+--------------------+---------+---------
ias-component                    | process-type       |     pid | status  
---------------------------------+--------------------+---------+---------
webcache1                        | WebCache-admin     |   24057 | Alive   
webcache1                        | WebCache           |   24056 | Alive   
ohs1                             | OHS                |   23890 | Alive   


This information shows the components configured for this installation. The status "Alive" means the component is up and running.






4.3.4 Checking the Browser URLs

Run the opmnctl status -l command from the INSTANCE_HOME/bin directory on UNIX, and INSTANCE_HOME\bin directory on Windows in your instance home location to obtain a list of ports used by the components. For example:


> ./opmnctl status -l

---------------------------------+--------------------+---------+----------+------------+----------+-----------+------
ias-component                    | process-type       |     pid | status   |        uid |  memused |    uptime | ports
---------------------------------+--------------------+---------+----------+------------+----------+-----------+------
webcache1                        | WebCache-admin     |   24057 | Alive    | 1067146469 |    43712 |  14:43:29 | http_admin:7799
webcache1                        | WebCache           |   24056 | Alive    | 1067146468 |    64072 |  14:43:29 | http_stat:7800,http_invalidation:7801,https_listen:7802,http_listen:7798
ohs1                             | OHS                |   23890 | Alive    | 1067146467 |    50260 |  14:43:39 | https:9999,https:4447,http:7777


Use the port numbers in this display to point your browser to the appropriate pages. Use the format:


http://system_name:port_number


Based on the information above, you would use the URLs in Table 4-3 to access the various pages from this configuration:


Table 4-3 Sample Web Tier URLs

	Page	Sample URL
	
Oracle HTTP Server

	
http://system_name:7777


	
Oracle HTTP Server SSL

	
https://system_name:4447


	
Oracle Web Cache

	
http://system_name:7798


	
Oracle Web Cache SSL

	
https://system_name:7802


	
Oracle Web Cache Administration

	
https://system_name:7799

















5 Deinstalling Oracle Web Tier

This chapter describes how to remove Oracle Web Tier from your system.

You should always use the instructions provided in this chapter for removing the software. If you try to remove the software manually, you may experience problems when you try to reinstall the software again at a later time. Following the procedures in this chapter will ensure that the software is properly removed. See Section 5.3 for more information.

This chapter contains the following sections:

	
Section 5.1, "Deinstallation Options"


	
Section 5.2, "Deinstallation Instructions"


	
Section 5.3, "Reinstallation"






5.1 Deinstallation Options

The Oracle Web Tier deinstaller gives you the following software removal options:

	
Deinstall Oracle Home

This option removes everything under the Oracle Home from which the deinstaller is started. Be sure that no system components are using the Oracle Home you want to remove.


	
Deinstall ASInstances managed by WebLogic Domain

This options removes instances of your system components that are managed by Fusion Middleware (EM) control. This happens if you select Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain on the Configure Components Screen. You will need to specify credentials to access your WebLogic domain.


	
Deinstall Unmanaged ASInstances

This option removes instances of your system components not associated with a WebLogic domain. Instances not associated with a WebLogic domain are created when you do not select Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain on the Configure Components Screen.




In order to properly deinstall Oracle Web Tier, you must perform the following tasks, in order:

	
Start the deinstaller (Section 5.2.1).


	
Remove all managed and unmanaged Oracle Instances (Section 5.2.2).


	
Run the deinstaller again to remove the Web Tier Oracle Home (Section 5.2.3).


	
Remove the Oracle Common home (Section 5.2.4).









5.2 Deinstallation Instructions

Follow the instructions in this section to remove Oracle Web Tier:

	
Starting the Deinstaller


	
Removing the Oracle Instances


	
Removing the Web Tier Oracle Home


	
Removing the Oracle Common Home


	
Manually Removing the Oracle Home Directory


	
Removing the Program Groups (Windows Only)


	
Rebooting Your System (Windows Only)






5.2.1 Starting the Deinstaller

Go to the Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME/oui/bin directory on UNIX, and Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME\oui\bin directory on Windows and start the deinstaller.

On UNIX


./runInstaller -deinstall


On Windows


setup.exe -deinstall


On Windows systems, you can also start the deinstaller from the Start menu. For example, from the Programs menu, select Oracle Web Tier 11g - Home1, and then Uninstall.






5.2.2 Removing the Oracle Instances

All managed and unmanaged Oracle instances must be removed from the system before you remove the Web Tier Oracle home.

If you associated your components with a WebLogic domain during installation, follow the instructions in Table 5-1 to deinstall your managed instances:




	
Note:

If you want to remove an Oracle instance which is registered with a WebLogic domain, launch the deinstaller from Oracle home directory that is associated with the Oracle instance you are removing.

The deinstaller will list all instances associated with same WebLogic domain; ensure that you choose to remove the instances that are associated with the Oracle home from where you launched the deinstaller only.










Table 5-1 Removing Managed Instances Flow

	No.	Screen	Description and Action Required
	
1

	
Welcome Screen


	
Click Next to continue.


	
2

	
Select Deinstallation Type Screen


	
Select Deinstall ASInstances managed by WebLogic Domain.


	
3

	
Specify WebLogic Domain Detail Screen


	
Specify the credentials of your WebLogic Domain.

Click Next to continue.


	
4

	
Select Managed Instance Screen


	
Select the managed instance you want to deinstall.

Click Next to continue.


	
5

	
Deinstallation Summary Screen (Managed Instance)


	
Verify the information on this screen.

Click Deinstall to continue.


	
6

	
Deinstallation Progress Screen


	
This screen shows the progress and status of the deinstallation.


	
7

	
Deinstallation Complete Screen


	
Click Finish to dismiss the screen.








If you did not associate your components with a WebLogic domain during installation, follow the instructions in Table 5-2 to deinstall your unmanaged instances:


Table 5-2 Removing Unmanaged Instances Flow

	No.	Screen	Description and Action Required
	
1

	
Welcome Screen


	
Click Next to continue.


	
2

	
Select Deinstallation Type Screen


	
Select Deinstall Unmanaged ASInstances.


	
3

	
Specify Instance Location Screen


	
Specify the location of your unmanaged Oracle Instance.

Click Next to continue.


	
4

	
Deinstallation Summary Screen (Unmanaged Instance)


	
Verify the information on this screen.

Click Deinstall to continue.


	
5

	
Deinstallation Progress Screen


	
This screen shows the progress and status of the deinstallation.


	
6

	
Deinstallation Complete Screen


	
Click Finish to dismiss the screen.












5.2.3 Removing the Web Tier Oracle Home

After all managed and unmanaged Web Tier instances have been removed, start the deinstaller again (Section 5.2.1), and follow the instructions in Table 5-3 to remove your Web Tier Oracle Home.


Table 5-3 Removing the Web Tier Oracle Home Flow

	No.	Screen	Description and Action Required
	
1

	
Welcome Screen


	
Click Next to continue.


	
2

	
Select Deinstallation Type Screen


	
Select Deinstall Oracle Home.


	
3

	
Deinstall Oracle Home Screen


	
Verify the Oracle Home directory that is about the be deinstalled.

Click Next to continue.

On the Warning screen, select whether or not you want the deinstaller to remove the Oracle home directory, in addition to removing the software.

Click Yes to have the deinstaller remove the software and Oracle home, No to remove only the software, or Cancel to return to the previous screen.

If you select No, go to Section 5.2.5, "Manually Removing the Oracle Home Directory" for instructions on how to manually remove your Oracle home directory.


	
4

	
Deinstallation Progress Screen


	
This screen shows the progress and status of the deinstallation.


	
5

	
Deinstallation Complete Screen


	
Click Finish to dismiss the screen.












5.2.4 Removing the Oracle Common Home

This section describes how to remove the oracle_common directory. This directory contains its own deinstaller in oui/bin on UNIX, and oui\bin on Windows, just like any other Oracle home directory.

Before you begin, you must:

	
Stop all processes that use the oracle_common directory.


	
Remove all Oracle Instances (see Section 5.2.2).


	
Remove the Oracle Home directory (see Section 5.2.3).




To start the deinstaller, go to the MW_HOME/oracle_common/oui/bin directory on UNIX, and MW_HOME\oracle_common\oui\bin directory on Windows, and start the deinstaller.

The deinstaller requires the location of a Java Runtime Environment (JRE) on your system. When the Middleware home directory was created (Appendix A), a JRE was installed on your system. You can use this location (the location of the jre directory) to start the deinstaller. The default location for the JRE is MW_HOME/jdk160_29 on UNIX, and MW_HOME\jdk160_29 on Windows, where MW_HOME is the Middleware home directory.

On UNIX


./runInstaller -deinstall -jreLoc JRE_LOCATION


On Windows


setup.exe -deinstall -jreLoc JRE_LOCATION


You must specify the absolute path to your JRE_LOCATION; relative paths will not work.

After the deinstaller is started, follow the instructions in Table 5-3 to remove the Oracle Common home.






5.2.5 Manually Removing the Oracle Home Directory

If you selected No on the warning screen during deinstallation, you must manually remove your Oracle home directory and any sub-directories. For example, if your Oracle Common home directory was /home/Oracle/Middleware/oracle_common on a UNIX operating system:


> cd /home/Oracle/Middleware
> rm -rf oracle_common


On Windows, if your Oracle Common home directory was C:\Oracle\Middleware\oracle_common, use a file manager window and navigate to the C:\Oracle\Middleware directory. Right-click on the oracle_common folder and select Delete.






5.2.6 Removing the Program Groups (Windows Only)

On Windows operating systems, you must also manually remove the program groups from the Start Menu\Programs folder. For example (the folder names and program group names on your system may be different), you might remove the following from C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Start Menu\Programs:

	
Oracle Fusion Middleware 11.1.1.7.0


	
Oracle HTTP Server 11g - Home1









5.2.7 Rebooting Your System (Windows Only)

On Windows operating systems, you should reboot your computer after you have finished removing all your programs to ensure proper cleanup.








5.3 Reinstallation

The installer does not allow reinstallation of Oracle Web Tier in a directory that already contains an Oracle instance. To reinstall Web Tier in the same directory as before, you must:

	
Follow the instructions in Section 5.2.2 to remove all Oracle instances from the directory.


	
Follow the instructions in Chapter 3 to reinstall the software.




You can also remove and re-configure a WebTier Instance without reinstalling Oracle Web Tier binaries. See Section 4.2 to re-configure a Web Tier instance.









A Screens for the Installation Type - Install and Configure

This appendix contains screenshots and descriptions for all of the Oracle Web Tier installation screens:

	
Specify Inventory Directory Screen (UNIX Only)


	
Inventory Location Confirmation Screen (UNIX Only)


	
Welcome Screen


	
Install Software Updates Screen


	
Select Installation Type Screen


	
Prerequisite Checks Screen


	
Specify Installation Location Screen


	
Specify Security Updates Screen


	
Configure Components Screen


	
Specify WebLogic Domain Screen


	
Specify Component Details Screen


	
Web Cache Administrator Password Screen


	
Configure Ports Screen


	
Installation Summary Screen


	
Installation Progress Screen


	
Configuration Progress Screen


	
Installation Complete Screen






A.1 Specify Inventory Directory Screen (UNIX Only)

[image: Specify Inventory Directory screen]



This screen appears for UNIX systems only; if this is your first Oracle installation on this host, you must specify the location of the inventory directory. This inventory directory is used by the installer to keep track of all Oracle products installed on the computer.

The default inventory location is USER_HOME/oraInventory.

In the Operating System Group name field, select the group whose members you want to grant access to the inventory directory; all members of this group will be able to install products on this system.

Click Ok to continue.






A.2 Inventory Location Confirmation Screen (UNIX Only)

[image: Inventory Location Confirmation screen]



This screen appears for UNIX systems only; you are asked to run the inventory_directory/createCentralInventory.sh script as root.

If you do not have root access on this system but want to continue with the installation, select Continue installation with local inventory.

Click Ok to continue.






A.3 Welcome Screen

[image: Welcome screen]



The Welcome screen is displayed each time you start the installer.

Click Next to continue.






A.4 Install Software Updates Screen

[image: Install Software Updates screen]



If you want to search for and download software updates from My Oracle Support, then do the following:

	
Select Search My Oracle Support for Updates.


	
Enter User name and Password.


	
Click Test Connection.




If you want to search your local directory for updates, then do the following:

	
Select Search Local Directory for Updates.


	
Click Search For Updates.




If you want to skip software updates, then select Skip Software Updates.

Click Next to continue.






A.5 Select Installation Type Screen

[image: Select Installation Type screen]



The following are the Installation Types available.

	
Install and Configure

This option will install the product binaries in an Oracle Home directory, and create and configure a working instance in an Oracle Instance directory.

If you choose to install Oracle Web Tier, and associate it with the Fusion Middleware (EM) Control, then you should be able to begin configuring and managing your products using Enterprise Manager.




	
Note:

For more information about Oracle Home and Oracle Instance directories, see "Installation Overview" in Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Planning Guide.










	
Install Software - Do Not Configure

This option only installs the software binaries in an Oracle Home directory. You must then manually run the Configuration Tool from your Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME/bin directory on UNIX, and Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME\bin directory on Windows, to configure your products before you can use them. This option can be used to quickly create multiple instances of the software that share a common disk.




Select Install and Configure.

Click Next to continue.






A.6 Prerequisite Checks Screen

[image: Prerequisite Checks screen]



This screen shows whether the system requirements are met in order to install the software.

If there is a problem, a short error message appears in the bottom portion of the screen. Fix the error, and click Retry to try again.

If you want to ignore the error or warning messages and continue with the installation, click Continue.

To stop prerequisite checking for all components, click Abort.

Click Next to continue.






A.7 Specify Installation Location Screen

[image: Specify Installation Location screen]



Specify the following installation locations:

	
Oracle Middleware Home

The absolute path to the directory where WebLogic Server was installed.


	
Oracle Home Directory

The directory name for your Oracle home:

	
You can specify a pre-existing directory that you want to use as the Oracle home; the directory must be an empty directory.


	
You can specify the name of a new directory that will be created for you inside the Middleware home.




Oracle Home directory is where your products will be installed. All software binaries will reside in this directory, and no runtime process can write to this directory.







	
Note:

This installation directory will be referred to as Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME throughout the remainder of this document.









If you are performing an installation on a Windows operating system, be sure that your directory paths are valid, and do not contain double backslashes (\\).

For more information about the Middleware Home and Oracle Home directories, see "Understanding Oracle Fusion Middleware Concepts and Directory Structure" in Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Planning Guide.

Click Next to continue.






A.8 Specify Security Updates Screen

[image: Specify Security Updates screen]



Enter your E-mail address if you want to receive the latest product information and security updates. If you have a My Oracle account and want to receive updates via this mechanism, select I wish to receive security updates via My Oracle Support, then enter your account password.

If you do not want to register for security updates, leave all the fields on this screen blank. You will be prompted to confirm your selection with the following screen:

[image: Warning screen: Email Address not Specified]

Click Yes to confirm that you do not want to register for any security updates.






A.9 Configure Components Screen

[image: Configure Components screen]



This screen shows the products and components that are available for installation and configuration. Select the component(s) you want to configure. Oracle Process Manager Notification (OPMN) is configured by default.

Select Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain if you want to associate Web Tier with an existing Fusion Middleware (EM) Control. By doing so, you will be able to manage them using Fusion Middleware (EM) Control.




	
Note:

If you select to associate the Web Tier components with WebLogic Domain, be sure that the Administration Server is up and running.









Click Next to continue.






A.10 Specify WebLogic Domain Screen

[image: Specify WebLogic Domain screen]



This screen only appears if you selected Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain on the Configure Components Screen.

Specify the following WebLogic Domain credentials:

	
Domain Host Name

Specify the WebLogic Domain host name. The default name is localhost (same system as the one where you are installing Oracle Web Tier).


	
Domain Port No

Specify the WebLogic Domain port number. The default port number is 7001.


	
User Name

Specify the user name. The default user name is weblogic.


	
Password

Specify the Administration Server password.







	
Note:

You must specify the details of a WebLogic Domain containing Oracle JRF and Enterprise Manager.









Click Next to continue.






A.11 Specify Component Details Screen

[image: Specify Component Details screen]



Specify the following component details:

	
Instance Home Location

The absolute path to the directory where your Oracle Instance will reside. This is where application configuration files reside, and where the application process runs from. Runtime components write only to this location.


	
Instance Name

Specify the unique name of your Oracle Instance. The Oracle Instance name may only contain alphanumeric and underscore (_) characters, it must begin with an alphabetic (a-z or A-Z) character, and must be 4 to 30 characters in length.


	
OHS Component Name

Specify the name for your Oracle HTTP Server (OHS) component. This name may only contain alphanumeric and underscore (_) characters, and must be 4 to 30 characters in length.


	
Web Cache Component Name

Specify the unique name of your Web Cache component. This name may only contain alphanumeric and underscore (_) characters, it must begin with an alphabetic (a-z or A-Z) character, and must be 4 to 30 characters in length.




For more information, see "Oracle Fusion Middleware Concepts" in Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Planning Guide.

Click Next to continue.






A.12 Web Cache Administrator Password Screen

[image: Web Cache Administrator Password screen]



Specify a new password for your Web Cache administrator. Valid passwords are 5 to 30 characters long, must begin with an alphabetic character, use only alphanumeric, underscore (_), dollar ($) or pound (#) characters and include at least one number.

Click Next to continue.






A.13 Configure Ports Screen

[image: Configure Ports screen]



Select Auto Port Configuration if you want the installer to automatically assign the default ports to the components. For a list of default port numbers, see the Oracle Fusion Middleware Administrator's Guide.

Select Specify Ports Using File if you have already created a port configuration file that specifies the port numbers that you want to use for each component. Enter the full path and filename of this file in the Filename field, or click Browse to locate an existing file on your system.

A default file called staticports.ini is provided in the Disk1/stage/Response (on UNIX operating systems) or Disk1\stage\Response (on Windows operating systems) directory on the CD-ROM. You can use this file as a template to create your own custom ports file.




	
Note:

If you choose to use the staticports.ini (or any custom port file), port numbers less than 1024 will not be validated by the installer. You will, however, be able to proceed with the installation.

See "Port Numbers" in Oracle Fusion Middleware Administrator's Guide for more information.












	
Note:

If you choose to use the staticports.ini (or any custom port file), the [OPMN],[OHS], and [Webcache] sections are required for Oracle Web Tier and cannot be removed.









After providing the location and name of a valid file, click View/Edit File to view or edit the contents of the file.

Click Next to continue.






A.14 Installation Summary Screen

[image: Installation Summary screen]



Review the information on this screen. The operations summarized on this page will be performed when you click Install.

If you want to make any changes to the configuration before starting the installation, use the navigation pane, and select the topic you want to edit.

If you want to save this configuration to a text file (called a response file), click Save. You will be prompted for the location of name of the file you want to create (for example, silent_install.rsp). This file can be used later if you choose to perform the same installation from the command line. Some sample response files are provided on the CD-ROM in the Disk1/stage/Response (on UNIX operating systems) or Disk1\stage\Response (on Windows operating systems) directory. See Appendix D, "Silent Installation and Deinstallation" for more information.

Click Install.






A.15 Installation Progress Screen

[image: Installation Progress screen]



This screen shows the progress of the installation.

If you are installing on a UNIX system, you may be asked to run the Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME/oracleRoot.sh script as root user before the installation is completed:

[image: Run oracleRoot.sh Script Dialog Box]



This script sets up the proper permissions for the files and directories being installed.

If you want to quit before the installation is completed, click Cancel. Doing so will result in a partial installation; the portion of the software that was installed on your system before you click Cancel will remain on your system, and you will have to remove it manually.






A.16 Configuration Progress Screen

[image: Configuration Progress screen]



This screen shows you the progress of the component configuration.

If there is a problem, a short error message appears in the bottom portion of the screen. Fix the error and click Retry to try again.

If you want to ignore the error or warning and continue with the configuration, click Continue.

Click Abort to stop prerequisite checking for all components.

If you want to quit before the configuration is completed, click Cancel.

Click Next to continue.






A.17 Installation Complete Screen

[image: Installation Complete screen]



This screen summarizes the installation that was just completed.

At the end of the summary information, there is a section called Accessible URLs which give you the links needed to access the configured Oracle HTTP Server and Oracle Web Cache. You should make a note of these URLs so you can access these pages when you need to.




	
Note:

This summary information does not appear on the Installation Complete screen if you chose Install Software - Do Not Configure on the Select Installation Type Screen.









You can also save this summary information to a file for future reference by clicking Save. You will be prompted to specify a name and location for your summary file.

Click Finish to dismiss the screen.








 
B Screens for the Installation Type - Install Software - Do Not Configure

This appendix contains the screenshots and descriptions for the screens that appear when you wish to install Oracle Web Tier using Oracle Universal Installer (by selecting Install Software - Do Not Configure option in Select Installation Type screen), and configure its components by manually running the configuration wizard after the installation is complete.

This appendix contains the following sections:

	
Section B.1, "Screens for the Installation Flow"


	
Section B.2, "Screens for the Configuration Flow"






B.1 Screens for the Installation Flow

This section describes the screens for the installation flow, that is, when you choose Install Software - Do Not Configure as your installation type.

The section contains the following screens:

	
Specify Inventory Directory Screen (UNIX only)


	
Inventory Location Confirmation Screen (UNIX Only)


	
Welcome Screen


	
Install Software Updates Screen


	
Select Installation Type Screen


	
Prerequisite Checks Screen


	
Specify Installation Location Screen


	
Specify Security Updates Screen


	
Installation Summary Screen


	
Installation Progress Screen


	
Installation Complete Screen






B.1.1 Specify Inventory Directory Screen (UNIX only)

[image: Specify Inventory Directory screen]



This screen appears for UNIX systems only; if this is your first Oracle installation on this host, you must specify the location of the inventory directory. This inventory directory is used by the installer to keep track of all Oracle products installed on the computer.

The default inventory location is USER_HOME/oraInventory.

In the Operating System Group name field, select the group whose members you want to grant access to the inventory directory; all members of this group will be able to install products on this system.

Click Ok to continue.






B.1.2 Inventory Location Confirmation Screen (UNIX Only)

[image: Inventory Location Confirmation screen]



This screen appears for UNIX systems only; you are asked to run the inventory_directory/createCentralInventory.sh script as root.

If you do not have root access on this system but wish to continue with the installation, select Continue installation with local inventory.

Click Ok to continue.






B.1.3 Welcome Screen

[image: Welcome screen]



The Welcome screen is displayed each time you start the installer.

Click Next to continue.






B.1.4 Install Software Updates Screen

[image: Install Software Updates screen]



If you wish to search for and download software updates from My Oracle Support, then do the following:

	
Select Search My Oracle Support for Updates.


	
Enter User name and Password.


	
Click Test Connection.




If you wish to search your local directory for updates, then do the following:

	
Select Search Local Directory for Updates.


	
Click Search For Updates.




If you wish to skip software updates, then select Skip Software Updates.

Click Next to continue.






B.1.5 Select Installation Type Screen

[image: Select Installation Type screen]



The following are the Installation Types available.

	
Install and Configure

This option will install the product binaries in an Oracle Home directory, and create and configure a working instance in an Oracle Instance directory.

If you choose to install Oracle Web Tier, and associate it with the Fusion Middleware (EM) Control, then you should be able to begin configuring and managing your products using Enterprise Manager.




	
Note:

For more information about Oracle Home and Oracle Instance directories, see the "Installation Overview" in Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Planning Guide.










	
Install Software - Do Not Configure

This option only installs the software binaries in an Oracle Home directory. You must then manually run the Configuration Tool from your Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME/bin (on UNIX operating systems) or Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME\bin (on Windows operating systems) directory to configure your products before you can use them. This option can be used to quickly create multiple instances of the software that share a common disk.




Select Install Software - Do Not Configure.

Click Next to continue.






B.1.6 Prerequisite Checks Screen

[image: Prerequisite Checks screen]



This screen shows whether the system requirements are met in order to install the software.

If there is a problem, a short error message appears in the bottom portion of the screen. Fix the error, and click Retry to try again.

If you want to ignore the error or warning messages and continue with the installation, click Continue.

To stop prerequisite checking for all components, click Abort.

Click Next to continue.






B.1.7 Specify Installation Location Screen

[image: Specify Installation Location screen]



Specify the following installation locations:

	
Oracle Middleware Home

The absolute path to the directory where WebLogic Server was installed.


	
Oracle Home Directory

The directory name for your Oracle home:

	
You can specify a pre-existing directory that you want to use as the Oracle home; the directory must be an empty directory.


	
You can specify the name of a new directory that will be created for you inside the Middleware home.




Oracle Home directory is where your products will be installed. All software binaries will reside in this directory, and no runtime process can write to this directory.







	
Note:

This installation directory will be referred to as Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME throughout the remainder of this document.









If you are performing an installation on a Windows operating system, be sure that your directory paths are valid, and do not contain double backslashes (\\).

For more information about the Middleware Home and Oracle Home directories, see "Understanding Oracle Fusion Middleware Concepts and Directory Structure" in Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Planning Guide.

Click Next to continue.






B.1.8 Specify Security Updates Screen

[image: Specify Security Updates screen]



Enter your E-mail address if you want to receive the latest product information and security updates. If you have a My Oracle account and wish to receive updates via this mechanism, select I wish to receive security updates via My Oracle Support, then enter your account password.

If you do not wish to register for security updates, leave all the fields on this screen blank. You will be prompted to confirm your selection with the following screen:

[image: Warning: Email Address not Specified]

Click Yes to confirm that you do not want to register for any security updates.






B.1.9 Installation Summary Screen

[image: Installation Summary screen]



Review the information on this screen. The operations summarized on this page will be performed when you click Install.

If you want to make any changes to the configuration before starting the installation, use the navigation pane, and select the topic you want to edit.

If you want to save this configuration to a text file (called a response file), click Save. You will be prompted for the location of name of the file you want to create (for example, silent_install.rsp). This file can be used later if you choose to perform the same installation from the command line. Some sample response files are provided on the CD-ROM in the Disk1/stage/Response (on UNIX operating systems) or Disk1\stage\Response (on Windows operating systems) directory. See Appendix D, "Silent Installation and Deinstallation" for more information.

Click Install.






B.1.10 Installation Progress Screen

[image: Installation Progress screen]



This screen shows the progress of the installation.

If you are installing on a UNIX system, you may be asked to run the Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME/oracleRoot.sh script as root user before the installation is completed:

[image: Run oracleRoot.sh Script Dialog Box]



This script sets up the proper permissions for the files and directories being installed.

If you want to quit before the installation is completed, click Cancel. Doing so will result in a partial installation; the portion of the software that was installed on your system before you click Cancel will remain on your system, and you will have to remove it manually.






B.1.11 Installation Complete Screen

[image: Installation Complete screen]



This screen summarizes the installation that was just completed.




	
Note:

This summary information does not appear on the Installation Complete screen if you chose Install and Configure on the Select Installation Type Screen.









You can also save this summary information to a file for future reference by clicking Save. You will be prompted to specify a name and location for your summary file.

Click Finish to dismiss the screen.








B.2 Screens for the Configuration Flow

This section describes the screens for the configuration flow, when you run the configuration wizard manually after the completion of the installation.

This section contains the following screens:

	
Welcome Screen


	
Configure Components Screen


	
Specify WebLogic Domain Screen


	
Specify Component Details Screen


	
Web Cache Administrator Password Screen


	
Configure Ports Screen


	
Specify Security Updates Screen


	
Installation Summary Screen


	
Configuration Progress Screen


	
Installation Complete Screen






B.2.1 Welcome Screen

[image: Welcome screen]



The Welcome screen is displayed each time you start the configuration wizard.

Click Next to continue.






B.2.2 Configure Components Screen

[image: Configure Components screen]



This screen shows the products and components that are available for installation and configuration. Select the component(s) you want to configure. Oracle Process Manager Notification (OPMN) is configured by default.

Select Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain if you want to associate Web Tier with an existing Fusion Middleware (EM) Control. By doing so, you will be able to manage them using Fusion Middleware (EM) Control.




	
Note:

If you select to associate the Web Tier components with WebLogic Domain, be sure that the Administration Server is up and running.









Click Next to continue.






B.2.3 Specify WebLogic Domain Screen

[image: Specify WebLogic Domain screen]



This screen only appears if you selected Associate Selected Components with WebLogic Domain on the Configure Components Screen.

Specify the following WebLogic Domain credentials:

	
Domain Host Name

Specify the WebLogic Domain host name. The default name is localhost (same system as the one where you are installing Oracle Web Tier).


	
Domain Port No

Specify the WebLogic Domain port number. The default port number is 7001.


	
User Name

Specify the user name. The default user name is weblogic.


	
Password

Specify the Administration Server password.







	
Note:

You must specify the details of a WebLogic Domain containing Oracle JRF and Enterprise Manager.









Click Next to continue.






B.2.4 Specify Component Details Screen

[image: Specify Component Details screen]



Specify the following component details:

	
Instance Home Location

The absolute path to the directory where your Oracle Instance will reside. This is where application configuration files reside, and where the application process runs from. Runtime components write only to this location.


	
Instance Name

Specify the unique name of your Oracle Instance. The Oracle Instance name may only contain alphanumeric and underscore (_) characters, it must begin with an alphabetic (a-z or A-Z) character, and must be 4 to 30 characters in length.


	
OHS Component Name

Specify the name for your Oracle HTTP Server (OHS) component. This name may only contain alphanumeric and underscore (_) characters, and must be 4 to 30 characters in length.


	
Web Cache Component Name

Specify the unique name of your Web Cache component. This name may only contain alphanumeric and underscore (_) characters, it must begin with an alphabetic (a-z or A-Z) character, and must be 4 to 30 characters in length.




For more information, see "Oracle Fusion Middleware Concepts" in Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Planning Guide.

Click Next to continue.






B.2.5 Web Cache Administrator Password Screen

[image: Web Cache Administrator Password screen]



Specify a new password for your Web Cache administrator. Valid passwords are 5 to 30 characters long, must begin with an alphabetic character, use only alphanumeric, underscore (_), dollar ($) or pound (#) characters and include at least one number.

Click Next to continue.






B.2.6 Configure Ports Screen

[image: Configure Ports screen]



Select Auto Port Configuration if you want the installer to automatically assign the default ports to the components. For a list of default port numbers, see see Oracle Fusion Middleware Administrator's Guide.

Select Specify Ports Using File if you have already created a port configuration file that specifies the port numbers that you want to use for each component. Enter the full path and filename of this file in the Filename field, or click Browse to locate an existing file on your system.

A default file called staticports.ini is provided in the Disk1/stage/Response (on UNIX operating systems) or Disk1\stage\Response (on Windows operating systems) directory on the CD-ROM. You can use this file as a template to create your own custom ports file.




	
Note:

If you choose to use the staticports.ini (or any custom port file), port numbers less than 1024 will not be validated by the installer. You will, however, be able to proceed with the installation.

See "Port Numbers" in Oracle Fusion Middleware Administrator's Guide for more information.












	
Note:

If you choose to use the staticports.ini (or any custom port file), the [OPMN],[OHS], and [Webcache] sections are required for Oracle Web Tier and cannot be removed.









After providing the location and name of a valid file, click View/Edit File to view or edit the contents of the file.

Click Next to continue.






B.2.7 Specify Security Updates Screen

[image: Specify Security Updates screen]



Enter your E-mail address if you want to receive the latest product information and security updates. If you have a My Oracle account and wish to receive updates via this mechanism, select I wish to receive security updates via My Oracle Support, then enter your account password.

If you do not wish to register for security updates, leave all the fields on this screen blank. You will be prompted to confirm your selection with the following screen:

[image: Warning: Email Address Not Specified]

Click Yes to confirm that you do not want to register for any security updates.






B.2.8 Installation Summary Screen

[image: Installation Summary screen]



Review the information on this screen. The operations summarized on this page will be performed when you click Install.

If you want to make any changes to the configuration before starting the installation, use the navigation pane, and select the topic you want to edit.

If you want to save this configuration to a text file (called a response file), click Save. You will be prompted for the location of name of the file you want to create (for example, silent_install.rsp). This file can be used later if you choose to perform the same installation from the command line. Some sample response files are provided on the CD-ROM in the Disk1/stage/Response (on UNIX operating systems) or Disk1\stage\Response (on Windows operating systems) directory. See Appendix D, "Silent Installation and Deinstallation" for more information.

Click Configure.






B.2.9 Configuration Progress Screen

[image: Configuration Progress screen]



This screen shows you the progress of the component configuration.

If there is a problem, a short error message appears in the bottom portion of the screen. Fix the error and click Retry to try again.

If you want to ignore the error or warning and continue with the configuration, click Continue.

Click Abort to stop prerequisite checking for all components.

If you want to quit before the configuration is completed, click Cancel.

Click Next to continue.






B.2.10 Installation Complete Screen

[image: Installation Complete screen]



This screen summarizes the installation that was just completed.

At the end of the summary information, there is a section called Accessible URLs which give you the links needed to access the configured Oracle HTTP Server and Oracle Web Cache. You should make a note of these URLs so you can access these pages when you need to.

You can also save this summary information to a file for future reference by clicking Save. You will be prompted to specify a name and location for your summary file.

Click Finish to dismiss the screen.











C Oracle Web Tier Deinstallation Screens

This appendix contains screenshots and descriptions for all of the Oracle Web Tier deinstallation screens:

	
Welcome Screen


	
Select Deinstallation Type Screen


	
Deinstall Oracle Home Screen


	
Specify WebLogic Domain Detail Screen


	
Select Managed Instance Screen


	
Specify Instance Location Screen


	
Deinstallation Summary Screen (Unmanaged Instance)


	
Deinstallation Summary Screen (Managed Instance)


	
Deinstallation Progress Screen


	
Deinstallation Complete Screen






C.1 Welcome Screen

[image: Welcome screen]



The Welcome screen is the first screen that appears when you start the deinstaller.

Click Next to continue.






C.2 Select Deinstallation Type Screen

[image: Select Deinstallation Type screen]



Select the type of deinstallation you want to perform:

	
Deinstall Oracle Home

Select this option to deinstall all binaries in the specified Oracle Home directory (the directory from which you started the deinstaller).


	
Deinstall ASInstances managed by WebLogic Domain

Select this option to deinstall a specific Oracle Instance, and its system components that are registered to a WebLogic Domain.


	
Deinstall Unmanaged ASInstances

Select this option to deinstall all unmanaged Oracle Instances, and their system components.




Click Next to continue.






C.3 Deinstall Oracle Home Screen

[image: Deinstall Oracle Home screen]



This screen only appears if you selected Deinstall Oracle Home on the Select Deinstallation Type Screen.

This screen shows the Oracle home directory that is about to be deinstalled. This is the Oracle home directory from which the deinstaller was started.

Verify that this is the correct directory, then click Deinstall to continue.

The following warning screen appears:

[image: Deinstallation Warning screen]



Click Yes to remove the software and the Oracle home directory from which the deinstaller was started.

Click No to remove the software but do not remove the Oracle home directory.

Click Cancel to return to the previous screen.






C.4 Specify WebLogic Domain Detail Screen

[image: Specify WebLogic Domain screen]



This screen only appears if you selected Deinstall ASInstances managed by WebLogic Domain on the Select Deinstallation Type Screen.

Specify the WebLogic Domain credentials:

	
Domain Host Name

The name of the system on which the WebLogic Domain is running.


	
Domain Port No

Listen port number of the domain. The default port number is 7001.


	
User Name

The WebLogic Domain user name.


	
Password

The password of the WebLogic Domain user.




Click Next to continue.






C.5 Select Managed Instance Screen

[image: Select Managed Instance screen]



This screen only appears if you selected Deinstall ASInstances managed by WebLogic Domain on the Select Deinstallation Type Screen.

Select the managed instance you want to deinstall.




	
Note:

The instance or instances selected for deinstallation must be up and running.









Click Next to continue.






C.6 Specify Instance Location Screen

[image: Specify Instance Location screen]



This screen only appears if you selected Deinstall Unmanaged ASInstances on the Select Deinstallation Type Screen.

Specify the full path to your Oracle Instance directory. If you are unsure, click Browse to find this directory on your system.

Click Next to continue.






C.7 Deinstallation Summary Screen (Unmanaged Instance)

[image: Deinstallation Summary screen for Unmanaged Instances]



This screen only appears if you selected Deinstall Unmanaged ASInstances on the Select Deinstallation Type Screen.

Verify that the specified instance is the one you want to deinstall.

Click Deinstall to begin the deinstallation.






C.8 Deinstallation Summary Screen (Managed Instance)

[image: Deinstallation Summary screen for Managed Instances]



This screen only appears if you selected Deinstall ASInstances managed by WebLogic Domain on the Select Deinstallation Type Screen.

Verify that the specified instance is the one you want to deinstall.

Click Deinstall to begin the deinstallation.






C.9 Deinstallation Progress Screen

[image: Deinstallation Progress screen]



This screen shows you the progress of the deinstallation.

If you want to quit before the deinstallation is completed, click Cancel.






C.10 Deinstallation Complete Screen

[image: Deinstallation Complete screen]



This screen summarizes the deinstallation that was just completed.

Click Finish to dismiss the screen.









D Silent Installation and Deinstallation

This appendix describes how to install and remove Oracle Web Tier from the command line, in silent mode.

This appendix contains the following topics:

	
Section D.1, "About Silent Installation and Deinstallation"


	
Section D.2, "Creating a WebLogic Domain in Silent Mode"


	
Section D.3, "Oracle Web Tier Response Files"






D.1 About Silent Installation and Deinstallation

For information about silent installation and deinstallation, see "Silent Installation and Deinstallation" in the Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Planning Guide.






D.2 Creating a WebLogic Domain in Silent Mode

Oracle Web Tier can be installed as described in Section 1.2, "Methods of Installation"; the Oracle Web Tier installer does not provide a mechanism for creating an Oracle WebLogic Server domain.

If you do not have a Fusion Middleware (EM) Control deployment on your system, use the procedure described in this section to create and enable a WebLogic Server domain which contains Oracle Java Required Files and Enterprise Manager.

	
Task 1: Install the Latest Oracle WebLogic Server in Silent Mode


	
Task 2: Install Oracle Web Tier in Silent Mode


	
Task 3: Create the WebLogic Server Domain Using WLST


	
Task 4: Enable the WebLogic Server Domain with JRF and EM


	
Task 5: Start the Administration Server in the WebLogic Server Domain


	
Task 6: Verify that the Domain is Up and Running




After the domain is created, you can run the Web Tier installer in silent mode using the response files to associate your components with the domain.



D.2.1 Task 1: Install the Latest Oracle WebLogic Server in Silent Mode

See "Product Distribution" in the Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Guide for Oracle WebLogic Server to obtain the latest software.

See "Running the Installation Program in Silent Mode" in the Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Guide for Oracle WebLogic Server to install Oracle WebLogic Server in silent mode.






D.2.2 Task 2: Install Oracle Web Tier in Silent Mode

Table D-1 lists the installation response files provided in the Disk1/stage/Response directory on UNIX, and Disk1\stage\Response directory on Windows, in which you downloaded and extracted the archive file. These response files are designed for use in situations where you are performing a new installation of Oracle Web Tier.


Table D-1 Oracle Web Tier Installation and Configuration Response File Templates

	Template	Description
	
WebTierInstallAndConfigure.rsp

	
This is the template response file that should be used if you want to install and configure Oracle Web Tier products in one step.

The equivalent using the GUI would be selecting Install and Configure option on the Select Installation Type Screen.

See Section D.2.2.1 to view the contents of this file.


	
WebTierSoftwareOnly.rsp

	
This is the template response file that should be used if you only want to install the software on your system. You must run the Configuration Tool (either from the command line or the GUI) later before you can begin to manage these products.

The equivalent using the GUI would be selecting Install Software - Do Not Configure option on the Select Installation Type Screen.

See Section D.2.2.2 to view the contents of this file.

You can configure later by running the template response file for configuration alone in Section D.3.1.










D.2.2.1 Contents of the WebTierInstallAndConfigure.rsp File

This section shows the contents of the Disk1/stage/Response/WebTierInstallAndConfigure.rsp response file on a UNIX system:


[ENGINE]
 
#DO NOT CHANGE THIS.
Response File Version=1.0.0.0.0
 
[GENERIC]
 
#Set this to true if installation and configuration need to be done, all other required variables need to be provided. Variable "INSTALL AND CONFIGURE LATER TYPE" must be set to false if this is set to true as the variables are mutually exclusive
INSTALL AND CONFIGURE TYPE=true
 
#Set this to true if only Software only installation need to be done. If this is set to true then variable "INSTALL AND CONFIGURE TYPE" must be set to false, since the variables are mutually exclusive.
INSTALL AND CONFIGURE LATER TYPE=false
 
#Provide the Oracle Home location. The Oracle Home directory name may only contain alphanumeric , hyphen (-) , dot (.) and underscore (_) characters, and it must begin with an alphanumeric character. The total length has to be less than or equal to 128 characters. The location has to be an empty directory or a valid Web Tier Oracle Home.
ORACLE_HOME=/oracle/product/11.1.1/as_1
 
#The name of the Oracle Instance. Instance name must begin with an alphabetic character, may only contain alphanumeric characters, or the underscore (_) or hyphen (-) characters and are 4 to 30 characters long.
INSTANCE_HOME=/oracle/product/11.1.1/as_1/instances/instance1
 
#Provide the Oracle Instance location. The Oracle Instance directory name may only contain alphanumeric , hyphen (-) , dot (.) and underscore (_) characters, and it must begin with an alphanumeric character. The total length has to be less than or equal to 128 characters. The location has to be an empty or non existing directory.
INSTANCE_NAME=instance1
 
#If set to true, installer will auto assign ports
AUTOMATIC_PORT_DETECT=true
 
#This is required if "AUTOMATIC_PORT_DETECT" variable is set to false, absolute path of a staticports file location need to be provided with values for ports.\nThe template for staticports.ini can be found from Disk1/staget/Response directory of the shiphome.
STATICPORT INI FILE LOCATION=
 
 
[SYSTEM]
 
#Set true to create a new instance and configure Oracle Process Management Notification, else skip the configuration
CONFIGURE_OPMN=true
 
#Set true to configure Oracle HTTP Server, else skip Oracle HTTP Server configuration
CONFIGURE_OHS=true
 
#Set true to configure Oracle Web Cache, else skip Oracle Web Cache configuration
CONFIGURE_WEBCACHE=true
 
#The Oracle HTTP Server (OHS) component name (required only if CONFIGURE_OHS is set to true). OHS component name must begin with an alphabetic character, may only contain alphanumeric characters, or the underscore (_) or hyphen (-) characters and are 4 to 30 characters long.
OHS_COMPONENT_NAME=ohs1
 
#The Web Cache component name (required only if CONFIGURE_WEBCACHE is set to true). Web Cache component name must begin with an alphabetic character, may only contain alphanumeric characters, or the underscore (_) or hyphen (-) characters and are 4 to 30 characters long.
WEBCACHE_COMPONENT_NAME=webcache1
 
#Valid passwords are 5 to 30 characters long, must begin with an alphabetic character, use only alphanumeric, underscore (_), dollar ($) or pound (#) characters and include at least one number.
WEBCACHE_ADMINISTRATOR_PASSWORD=<SECURE VALUE>

#The confirmation password for Web Cache administrator.
WEBCACHE_ADMINISTRATOR_PASSWORD_CONFIRM=<SECURE VALUE>
 
 
[APPLICATIONS]
 
 
[RELATIONSHIPS]
 
#If set to true, the instance and components will be registered with an existing weblogic server
ASSOCIATE_WEBTIER_WITH_DOMAIN=true
 
#Provide the exiting Middleware Home location. This is required only if ASSOCIATE_WEBTIER_WITH_DOMAIN is set to true.
MIDDLEWARE_HOME=/Oracle/Middleware
 
#Provide an existing domain host name. Required only if ASSOCIATE_WEBTIER_WITH_DOMAIN is set to true
DOMAIN_HOST_NAME=machinename.machinedomain
 
#Provide the existing domain port number. Required only if ASSOCIATE_WEBTIER_WITH_DOMAIN is set to true
DOMAIN_PORT_NO=7001
 
#Provide the domain user name. Required only if ASSOCIATE_WEBTIER_WITH_DOMAIN is set to true
DOMAIN_USER_NAME=weblogic
 
#The domain user password. Required only if ASSOCIATE_WEBTIER_WITH_DOMAIN is set to true
DOMAIN_USER_PASSWORD=<SECURE VALUE>






D.2.2.2 Contents of the WebTierSoftwareOnly.rsp File

This section shows the contents of the Disk1/stage/Response/WebTierSoftwareOnly.rsp response file on a UNIX system:


[ENGINE]
 
#DO NOT CHANGE THIS.
Response File Version=1.0.0.0.0
 
[GENERIC]
 
#Set this to true if installation and configuration need to be done, all other required variables need to be provided. Variable "INSTALL AND CONFIGURE LATER TYPE" must be set to false if this is set to true as the variables are mutually exclusive
INSTALL AND CONFIGURE TYPE=false
 
#Set this to true if only Software only installation need to be done. If this is set to true then variable "INSTALL AND CONFIGURE TYPE" must be set to false, since the variables are mutually exclusive.
INSTALL AND CONFIGURE LATER TYPE=true
 
#Provide the Oracle Home location. The Oracle Home directory name may only contain alphanumeric , hyphen (-) , dot (.) and underscore (_) characters, and it must begin with an alphanumeric character. The total length has to be less than or equal to 128 characters. The location has to be an empty directory or a valid Web Tier Oracle Home.
ORACLE_HOME=/oracle/product/11.1.1/as_1
 
 
[SYSTEM]
 
 
[APPLICATIONS]
 
 
[RELATIONSHIPS]








D.2.3 Task 3: Create the WebLogic Server Domain Using WLST

Create a WLST script containing the following WLST commands to create the WebLogic Server domain:


#!/usr/bin/python
import os, sys
readTemplate('WebLogic_Server_Home/common/templates/domains/wls.jar')
cd('/Security/base_domain/User/admin_name')
cmo.setPassword('examplepassword')
cd('/Server/AdminServer')
cmo.setName('admin_server_name')
cmo.setListenPort(admin_server_port)
cmo.setListenAddress('admin_server_address')
writeDomain('DOMAIN_HOME')
closeTemplate()
exit()


For example, you could create a file called create_domain_7001.py that contained the following:


#!/usr/bin/python
import os, sys
readTemplate('/oracle/Middleware/wlserver_10.3/common/templates/domains/wls.jar')
cd('/Security/base_domain/User/weblogic')
cmo.setPassword('ExamplePassword1')
cd('/Server/AdminServer')
cmo.setName('AdminServer')
cmo.setListenPort(7001)
cmo.setListenAddress('examplehost.exampledomain.com')
writeDomain('/oracle/Domains/ExampleSilentWTDomain')
closeTemplate()
exit()


To run the script:

	
Set the environment


cd WebLogic_Server_Home/common/bin
./commEnv.sh


	
Run the script using WLST. For example:


wlst path_to_script/create_domain_7001.py









D.2.4 Task 4: Enable the WebLogic Server Domain with JRF and EM

Create a second script containing the following WLST commands to enable the WebLogic Server domain with JRF and EM:


#!/usr/bin/python
import os, sys
readDomain('DOMAIN_HOME')
addTemplate('MW_HOME/oracle_common/common/templates/applications/jrf_template_11.1.1.jar')
addTemplate('MW_HOME/oracle_common/common/templates/applications/oracle.em_11_1_1_0_0_template.jar')
updateDomain()
closeDomain()
exit()


For example, you could create a file called enable_domain_7001.py that contained the following:


#!/usr/bin/python
import os, sys
readDomain('/oracle/Domains/ExampleSilentWTDomain')
addTemplate('/oracle/Middleware/oracle_common/common/templates/applications/jrf_template_11.1.1.jar')
addTemplate('/oracle/Middleware/oracle_common/common/templates/applications/oracle.em_11_1_1_0_0_template.jar')
updateDomain()
closeDomain()
exit()


After the script is created, run it using WLST. For example:


wlst path_to_script/enable_domain_7001.py






D.2.5 Task 5: Start the Administration Server in the WebLogic Server Domain

After the domain is created, start the Administration Server. Go to the DOMAIN_HOME and run the startWebLogic.sh script. Using our example:


cd /oracle/Domains/ExampleSilentWTDomain
./startWebLogic.sh






D.2.6 Task 6: Verify that the Domain is Up and Running

Log in to Fusion Middleware Control using the following URL:


http://administration_server_host:administration_server_port/em


Log in to the Administration Server Console using the following URL:


http://administration_server_host:administration_server_port/console








D.3 Oracle Web Tier Response Files

Before doing a silent installation, you must provide information specific to your installation in a response file. The installer fails if you attempt an installation by using a response file that is not configured correctly. Response files are text files that you can create or edit in a text editor

Oracle recommends creating your response file by first running the install GUI, then clicking Save on the Installation Summary Screen. You are prompted for a name and location where you want to create this response file. After it is created, you can use it exactly as-is to replicate the installation on other systems, or modify it as needed.

This section contains the following:

	
Configuration-Only Response Files


	
Patch Set Installer Response Files


	
Deinstallation Response Files






D.3.1 Configuration-Only Response Files

This is the template response file that should be used if you have already installed the Oracle Web Tier software but have not yet run the Configuration Tool (Section D.2.2).

The equivalent using the GUI would be running the config.sh script on UNIX, and config.bat script on Windows, after you have already installed the software using the Install Software - Do Not Configure option on the Select Installation Type Screen.

The contents of the Disk1/stage/Response/WebTierConfigureOnly.rsp response file on a UNIX system is given below:


[ENGINE]
 
#DO NOT CHANGE THIS.
Response File Version=1.0.0.0.0
 
[GENERIC]
 
#The name of the Oracle Instance. Instance name must begin with an alphabetic character, may only contain alphanumeric characters, or the underscore (_) or hyphen (-) characters and are 4 to 30 characters long.
INSTANCE_HOME=/oracle/product/11.1.1/as_1/instances/instance1
 
#Provide the Oracle Instance location. The Oracle Instance directory name may only contain alphanumeric , hyphen (-) , dot (.) and underscore (_) characters, and it must begin with an alphanumeric character. The total length has to be less than or equal to 128 characters. The location has to be an empty or non existing directory.
INSTANCE_NAME=instance1
 
#If set to true, installer will auto assign ports
AUTOMATIC_PORT_DETECT=true
 
#This is required if "AUTOMATIC_PORT_DETECT" variable is set to false, absolute path of a staticports file location need to be provided with values for ports.\nThe template for staticports.ini can be found from Disk1/staget/Response directory of the shiphome.
STATICPORT INI FILE LOCATION=
 
 
[SYSTEM]
 
#Set true to create a new instance and configure Oracle Process Management Notification, else skip the configuration
CONFIGURE_OPMN=true
 
#Set true to configure Oracle HTTP Server, else skip Oracle HTTP Server configuration
CONFIGURE_OHS=true
 
#Set true to configure Oracle Web Cache, else skip Oracle Web Cache configuration
CONFIGURE_WEBCACHE=true
 
#The Oracle HTTP Server (OHS) component name (required only if CONFIGURE_OHS is set to true). OHS component name must begin with an alphabetic character, may only contain alphanumeric characters, or the underscore (_) or hyphen (-) characters and are 4 to 30 characters long.
OHS_COMPONENT_NAME=ohs1
 
#The Web Cache component name (required only if CONFIGURE_WEBCACHE is set to true). Web Cache component name must begin with an alphabetic character, may only contain alphanumeric characters, or the underscore (_) or hyphen (-) characters and are 4 to 30 characters long.
WEBCACHE_COMPONENT_NAME=webcache1
 
#Valid passwords are 5 to 30 characters long, must begin with an alphabetic character, use only alphanumeric, underscore (_), dollar ($) or pound (#) characters and include at least one number.
WEBCACHE_ADMINISTRATOR_PASSWORD=<SECURE VALUE>
 
#The confirmation password for Web Cache administrator.
WEBCACHE_ADMINISTRATOR_PASSWORD_CONFIRM=<SECURE VALUE>
 
 
[APPLICATIONS]
 
 
[RELATIONSHIPS]

#If set to true, the instance and components will be registered with an existing weblogic server
ASSOCIATE_WEBTIER_WITH_DOMAIN=true
 
#Provide the exiting Middleware Home location. This is required only if ASSOCIATE_WEBTIER_WITH_DOMAIN is set to true.
MIDDLEWARE_HOME=/Oracle/Middleware
 
#Provide an existing domain host name. Required only if ASSOCIATE_WEBTIER_WITH_DOMAIN is set to true
DOMAIN_HOST_NAME=machinename.machinedomain
 
#Provide the existing domain port number. Required only if ASSOCIATE_WEBTIER_WITH_DOMAIN is set to true
DOMAIN_PORT_NO=7001
 
#Provide the domain user name. Required only if ASSOCIATE_WEBTIER_WITH_DOMAIN is set to true
DOMAIN_USER_NAME=weblogic
 
#The domain user password. Required only if ASSOCIATE_WEBTIER_WITH_DOMAIN is set to true
DOMAIN_USER_PASSWORD=<SECURE VALUE>




D.3.1.1 Contents of the WebTierConfigureOnly.rsp File








D.3.2 Patch Set Installer Response Files

This section describes the webtier_patch_install.rsp response file provided in the Disk1/stage/Response directory on UNIX, and Disk1\stage\Response directory on Windows, in which you downloaded and extracted the Patch Set Installer archive file. This response file is designed for use in situations where you are updating an existing Oracle Web Tier Oracle Home.

The contents of the Disk1/stage/Response/webtier_patch_install.rsp response file on a UNIX system is shown below:


[ENGINE]
 
#DO NOT CHANGE THIS.
Response File Version=1.0.0.0.0
 
[GENERIC]
 
#Provide the Oracle Home location. The location has to be the immediate child under the specified Middleware Home location. The Oracle Home directory name may only contain alphanumeric , hyphen (-) , dot (.) and underscore (_) characters, and it must begin with an alphanumeric character. The total length has to be less than or equal to 128 characters. The location has to be an empty directory or a valid WebTier Oracle Home.
ORACLE_HOME=/scratch/Middleware/Oracle_WT1
 
#Provide existing Middleware Home location.
MIDDLEWARE_HOME=/scratch/Middleware
 
#Provide the My Oracle Support Username. If you wish to ignore Oracle Configuration Manager configuration provide empty string for user name.
MYORACLESUPPORT_USERNAME=
 
#Provide the My Oracle Support Password
MYORACLESUPPORT_PASSWORD=<SECURE VALUE>
 
#Set this to true if you wish to decline the security updates. Setting this to true and providing empty string for My OracleSupport username will ignore the Oracle Configuration Manager configuration
DECLINE_SECURITY_UPDATES=true
 
#Set this to true if My Oracle Support Password is specified
SECURITY_UPDATES_VIA_MYORACLESUPPORT=false
 
#
CONFIG_WIZARD_RESPONSE_FILE_LOCATION=0
 
 
[SYSTEM]
 
 
[APPLICATIONS]
 
 
[RELATIONSHIPS]


The parameters you should set in this file are:

	
ORACLE_HOME: Specify the full path to your Oracle home directory.


	
MIDDLEWARE_HOME: Specify the full path to your Middleware home directory.


	
Decide whether or not you want to configure Oracle Configuration Manager for automatic software and security updates.

If you do not want to configure Oracle Configuration Manager, set DECLINE_SECURITY_UPDATES to true.

If you want to configure Oracle Configuration Manager, set SECURITY_UPDATES_VIA_MYORACLESUPPORT to true. Doing so also requires that you set the MYORACLESUPPORT_USERNAME and MYORACLESUPPORT_PASSWORD parameters with your My Oracle Support user name and password, respectively.

For more information about Oracle Configuration Manager, see "Installing Oracle Configuration Manager" in the Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Planning Guide.









D.3.3 Deinstallation Response Files

Table D-2 lists the response files provided for silent deinstallation in the Disk1/stage/Response directory on UNIX, and Disk1\stage\Response directory on Windows, on the installation CD-ROM:


Table D-2 Oracle Web Tier Deinstallation Response File Templates

	Template	Description
	
deinstall_managed_instance.rsp

	
This is the template response file that should be used if you have configured managed instances on your system. These managed instances must be removed before you remove the Oracle home.

The equivalent using the GUI would be starting the deinstaller and selecting the Deinstall ASInstances managed by WebLogic Domain option on the Select Deinstallation Type Screen.

See Section D.3.3.1 to view the contents of this file.


	
deinstall_unmanaged_instance.rsp

	
This is the template response file that should be used if you have configured unmanaged instances on your system. These unmanaged instances must be removed before you remove the Oracle home.

The equivalent using the GUI would be starting the deinstaller and selecting the Deinstall Unmanaged ASInstances option on the Select Deinstallation Type Screen.

See Section D.3.3.2 to view the contents of this file.


	
deinstall_oh.rsp

	
This is the template response file that should be used if you have already removed all managed and unmanaged instances that use this Oracle Home, and now you are ready to remove the Oracle home.

The equivalent using the GUI would be starting the deinstaller and selecting the Deinstall Oracle Home option on the Select Deinstallation Type Screen.

See Section D.3.3.3 to view the contents of this file.








In addition to these pre-existing response files, you can create your own response file by running the deinstaller GUI, and then clicking Save on the Deinstallation Summary Screen (Managed Instance) screen. You are prompted for a name and location where you want to create this response file. After it is created, you can use it exactly as-is to replicate the deinstallation on other systems, or modify it as needed.



D.3.3.1 Contents of the deinstall_managed_instances.rsp File

This section shows the contents of the Disk1/stage/Response/deinstall_managed_instances.rsp response file on a UNIX system:


[ENGINE]
 
#DO NOT CHANGE THIS.
Response File Version=1.0.0.0.0
 
[GENERIC]
 
#Identifies if the Instance deinstallation is valid or not
DEINSTALL_IN_ASINSTANCE_MODE=true
 
#Specify true for Oracle Home deinstall
OH_HOME_DEINSTALL=false
 
#Specify true for Managed Instance deinstall
DOMAIN_MANAGED_ASINSTANCE_DEINSTALL=true
 
#Specify true for Un-managed Instance deinstall
UNMANAGED_ASINSTANCE_DEINSTALL=false
 
 
[SYSTEM]
 
 
[APPLICATIONS]
 
 
[RELATIONSHIPS]
 
#Specify the Domain Host Name
DOMAIN_HOST_NAME=localhost.domain
 
#Specify the Domain Port Number
DOMAIN_PORT_NO=7001
 
#Specify the Domain User Name
DOMAIN_USER_NAME=weblogic
 
#Specify the Domain Password
DOMAIN_USER_PASSWORD=<SECURE PASSWORD>
 
#Specify the list of Instance to be deinstalled in the following format. InstanceName^LocationOfInstance$InstanceName^LocationOfInstance
MANAGED_INSTANCE_LIST=asinst_1^C:\wls1\asinst_1$






D.3.3.2 Contents of the deinstall_unmanaged_instances.rsp File

This section shows the contents of the Disk1/stage/Response/deinstall_unmanaged_instances.rsp response file on a UNIX system:


[ENGINE]
 
#DO NOT CHANGE THIS.
Response File Version=1.0.0.0.0
 
[GENERIC]
 
#Identifies if the Instance deinstallation is valid or not
DEINSTALL_IN_ASINSTANCE_MODE=true
 
#Specify true for Oracle Home deinstall
OH_HOME_DEINSTALL=false
 
#Specify true for Managed Instance deinstall
DOMAIN_MANAGED_ASINSTANCE_DEINSTALL=false
 
#Specify true for Un-managed Instance deinstall
UNMANAGED_ASINSTANCE_DEINSTALL=true
 
#Specify the path of the Un-managed Instance
ASINSTANCE_LOCATION_TEXTFIELD=c:\Oracle\Middleware\asinst_1
 
 
[SYSTEM]
 
 
[APPLICATIONS]
 
 
[RELATIONSHIPS]






D.3.3.3 Contents of the deinstall_oh.rsp File

This section shows the contents of the Disk1/stage/Response/deinstall_oh.rsp response file on a UNIX system:


[ENGINE]
 
#DO NOT CHANGE THIS.
Response File Version=1.0.0.0.0
 
[GENERIC]
 
#Identifies if the Instance deinstallation is valid or not
DEINSTALL_IN_ASINSTANCE_MODE=true
 
#Specify true for Oracle Home deinstall
OH_HOME_DEINSTALL=true
 
#Specify true for Managed Instance deinstall
DOMAIN_MANAGED_ASINSTANCE_DEINSTALL=false
 
#Specify true for Un-managed Instance deinstall
UNMANAGED_ASINSTANCE_DEINSTALL=false
 
 
[SYSTEM]
 
 
[APPLICATIONS]
 
 
[RELATIONSHIPS]













E Troubleshooting

This appendix describes solutions to common problems that you might encounter when installing Oracle Web Tier.

It contains the following sections:

	
Section E.1, "General Troubleshooting Tips"


	
Section E.2, "Troubleshooting Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation"


	
Section E.3, "Configuring Java Required Files (JRF)"


	
Section E.4, "Need More Help?"






E.1 General Troubleshooting Tips

If you encounter an error during installation:

	
Read the Oracle Fusion Middleware Release Notes for the latest updates. The most current version of the release notes is available on Oracle Technology Network (http://www.oracle.com/technology/documentation).


	
Verify that your computer meets the requirements specified in Section 2.1.


	
If you entered incorrect information on one of the installation screens, return to that screen by clicking Back until you see the screen.


	
If an error occurred while the installer is copying or linking files:

	
Note the error and review the installation log files.


	
Remove the failed installation by following the steps in Chapter 5.


	
Correct the issue that caused the error.


	
Restart the installation.












E.2 Troubleshooting Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation

This section contains solutions to common problems that you might encounter when installing Oracle Fusion Middleware. The following topics are covered:

	
Installation Log Files


	
Configuration Log Files






E.2.1 Installation Log Files

The installer writes logs files to the Oracle_Inventory_Location/log directory on UNIX, and Oracle_Inventory_Location\logs directory on Windows. On UNIX systems, if you do not know the location of your Oracle Inventory directory, you can find it in the Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME/oraInst.loc file. On Windows systems, the default location for the inventory directory is C:\Program Files\Oracle\Inventory\logs.

The following install log files are written to the log directory:

	
installdate-time-stamp.log

This is the main log file.


	
installdate-time-stamp.out

This log file contains the output and error streams during the installation.


	
installActionsdate-time-stamp.log

This file is used by the installer GUI to keep track of internal information.


	
installProfiledate-time-stamp.log

This log file contains the overall statistics like time taken to complete the installation, as well as configuration, memory and CPU details.


	
oraInstalldate-time-stamp.log

This log file contains the output stream of the copy session.




If you start the installer with the -printtime parameter, the timeTakendate-time-stamp.log and timedate-time-stamp.log files are created in the same directory:

	
timeTakendate-time-stamp.log

This file contains information for the amount of time taken to move between screens (applicable for GUI installations only).


	
timedate-time-stamp.log

This file contains time information for the copy session.




If you start the installer with the -printmemory parameter, the memorydate-time-stamp.log file is created. This file contains memory usage information for the copy session.






E.2.2 Configuration Log Files

To create a log file of your configuration session, start the Configuration Wizard with the -log option, as shown below:

On UNIX


% ./config.sh -log=log_filename


On Windows


G:\ config.cmd -log=log_filename





If you specify an absolute path with your log_filename then your log file will be created there. If you only specify a file name with no path, then the log files are created in the Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME/common/bin directory on UNIX, and Web_Tier_ORACLE_HOME\common\bin on Windows.








E.3 Configuring Java Required Files (JRF)

Java Required Files (JRF) bits are included with an Oracle Web Tier installation because they are required by some Oracle Web Tier components. These bits should not be used to configure JRF in a WebLogic domain.

To configure JRF in a WebLogic domain, you should the JRF included with some other Oracle Fusion Middleware products, such as Oracle SOA Suite, WebCenter, or Application Developer. Configuring JRF from the Web Tier Oracle home directory is not supported.






E.4 Need More Help?

If this appendix does not solve the problem you encountered, try these other sources:

	
Oracle Fusion Middleware Release Notes, available on the Oracle Technology Network at:

http://www.oracle.com/technology/documentation


	
My Oracle Support (formerly OracleMetaLink: https://support.oracle.com)




If you do not find a solution for your problem, open a service request.









Index

A  B  C  D  E  I  J  L  M  O  P  R  S  T  U  V  W 


Numerics

	32-bit Oracle Web Tier
	
	installing on a 64-bit operating system, 2.1.3



	64-bit JDK, 2.1.2





A

	accessibility software, Java Access Bridge, A
	accessing Oracle HTTP Server, 3.3.4, 4.3.4
	accessing Oracle Web Cache, 3.3.4, 4.3.4
	Administration Console, 2.4.1, A.5, B.1.5
	associating Oracle Web Tier with WebLogic domain, A.10, B.2.3
	automatic port configuration, A.13, B.2.6





B

	browser URLs, 3.3.4, 4.3.4





C

	config.bat, 4.2
	config.sh, 4.2
	configuration log files, E.2.2
	Configuration Tool, 1.3.3, 2.4.2, A.5, B.1.5
	
	how to start, 4.2



	configuring components, A.9, B.2.2
	configuring JRF in a WebLogic domain, E.3
	configuring routing between Oracle HTTP Server and Oracle WebLogic Server, 3.2.1
	createCentralInventory.sh script, A.2, B.1.2
	creating response files, D.3





D

	deinstall_managed_instances.rsp, D.3.3.1
	deinstall_oh.rsp, D.3.3.3
	deinstall_unmanaged_instances.rsp, D.3.3.2
	deinstallation options, 5.1
	deinstallation type
	
	selecting, C.2



	deinstalling Oracle Web TIer
	
	deinstallation options, 5.1



	deinstalling Oracle Web Tier, 5
	
	starting the deinstaller, 5.2.1



	directory structure of installation, 1.4
	domain server log files, 3.3.2, 4.3.2





E

	Enterprise Manager, 2.4.1, A.5, B.1.5





I

	installation directory structure, 1.4
	installation log files, 2.3.2.3, 3.3.1, 4.3.1, E.2.1
	installation roadmap, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.3.3
	installation summary, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.3.3
	installation types, 2.4
	installer
	
	running concurrently with the Configuration Tool, 4.2



	installing 32-bit Oracle Web Tier on a 64-bit operating system, 2.1.3
	inventory screens, 2.3.3





J

	Java Requires Files(JRF)
	
	configuring, E.3








L

	list of ports, 3.3.4, 4.3.4
	log files, E.2.1, E.2.2
	
	for domain servers, 3.3.2, 4.3.2
	installation, 2.3.2.3








M

	Middleware home directory, 1.4
	
	specifying, 3.1, 4.1



	mod_wl_ohs, 3.2.1
	My Oracle Support, E.4





O

	opmnctl status command, 3.3.3, 4.3.3
	opmnctl status -l command, 3.3.4, 4.3.4
	Oracle Common home, 3.1, 4.1
	Oracle Common home directory
	
	removing, 5.2.4



	Oracle Home directory, 2.4.1, A.5, B.1.5
	
	removing, 5.2.3
	specifying the location, A.7, B.1.7



	Oracle HTTP Server
	
	accessing, 3.3.4, 4.3.4
	specify component name, A.11, B.2.4



	Oracle Instance directory, 2.4.1, A.5, B.1.5
	Oracle Instance Home
	
	Oracle Web Tier
	
	specify instance home location, A.11, B.2.4






	Oracle Instance name, A.11, B.2.4
	Oracle instances
	
	removing, 5.2.2



	Oracle Inventory, 2.3.3
	Oracle Inventory location, A.1
	Oracle Middleware Home directory
	
	specifying the location, A.7, B.1.7



	Oracle Process Manager and Notification Server (OPMN)
	
	overview, 1.1
	status, 3.3.3, 4.3.3



	Oracle Web Cache
	
	accessing, 3.3.4, 4.3.4
	configuring for use with Oracle BAM, 3.2.2
	overview, 1.1
	specify administrator password, A.12, B.2.5
	specify component name, A.11, B.2.4



	Oracle Web Tier
	
	associate with WebLogic domain, A.10, B.2.3
	associating with WebLogic Domain, 1.3.3
	configuration log files, E.2.2
	deinstalling, 5
	directory structure, 1.4
	installation log files, E.2.1
	installation types, 2.4
	post-installation tasks, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 3.2
	reinstallation, 5.3
	silent installation and deinstallation, D
	specify instance name, A.11, B.2.4
	troubleshooting, E
	using a 64-bit JDK, 2.1.2
	verifying the installation, 3.3, 4.3



	oraInventory directory, A.1





P

	port configuration, A.13, B.2.6
	ports
	
	obtaining list of ports being used, 3.3.4, 4.3.4



	post-installation tasks, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 3.2





R

	reinstalling Oracle Web Tier, 5.3
	removing Oracle Web Tier, 5
	removing your Oracle instances, 5.2.2
	response file
	
	creating, A.14, B.1.9, B.2.8, D.3



	response files
	
	deinstall_managed_instances.rsp, D.3.3.1
	deinstall_oh.rsp, D.3.3.3
	deinstall_unmanaged_instances.rsp, D.3.3.2
	WebTierConfigureOnly.rsp, D.3.1
	WebTierInstallAndConfigure.rsp, D.2.2.1
	WebTierSoftwareOnly.rsp, D.2.2.2



	roadmap of installation, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.3.3
	root access, Preface
	routing
	
	configuring between Oracle HTTP Server and Oracle WebLogic Server, 3.2.1








S

	select which components to install and configure, A.9, B.2.2
	selecting a deinstallation type, C.2
	silent deinstallation
	
	deinstallation response files, D.3.3



	silent installation, D
	
	installation response files, D.3



	starting the deinstaller, 5.2.1
	staticports.ini file, A.13, B.2.6
	summary of installation, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.3.3





T

	troubleshooting, E
	types of installation, 2.4





U

	using a 64-bit JDK, 2.1.2
	using Oracle Web Cache with Oracle BAM, 3.2.2





V

	verifying OPMN status, 3.3.3, 4.3.3
	verifying the installation, 3.3, 4.3





W

	WebTierConfigureOnly.rsp, D.3.1
	WebTierInstallAndConfigure.rsp, D.2.2.1
	WebTierSoftwareOnly.rsp, D.2.2.2







Oracle Legal Notices

Copyright Notice

Copyright © 1994-2014, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.

Trademark Notice

Oracle and Java are registered trademarks of Oracle and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners.

Intel and Intel Xeon are trademarks or registered trademarks of Intel Corporation. All SPARC trademarks are used under license and are trademarks or registered trademarks of SPARC International, Inc. AMD, Opteron, the AMD logo, and the AMD Opteron logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Advanced Micro Devices. UNIX is a registered trademark of The Open Group.

License Restrictions Warranty/Consequential Damages Disclaimer

This software and related documentation are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and are protected by intellectual property laws. Except as expressly permitted in your license agreement or allowed by law, you may not use, copy, reproduce, translate, broadcast, modify, license, transmit, distribute, exhibit, perform, publish, or display any part, in any form, or by any means. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of this software, unless required by law for interoperability, is prohibited.

Warranty Disclaimer

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice and is not warranted to be error-free. If you find any errors, please report them to us in writing.

Restricted Rights Notice

If this is software or related documentation that is delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing it on behalf of the U.S. Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT END USERS: Oracle programs, including any operating system, integrated software, any programs installed on the hardware, and/or documentation, delivered to U.S. Government end users are "commercial computer software" pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As such, use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and adaptation of the programs, including any operating system, integrated software, any programs installed on the hardware, and/or documentation, shall be subject to license terms and license restrictions applicable to the programs. No other rights are granted to the U.S. Government.

Hazardous Applications Notice

This software or hardware is developed for general use in a variety of information management applications. It is not developed or intended for use in any inherently dangerous applications, including applications that may create a risk of personal injury. If you use this software or hardware in dangerous applications, then you shall be responsible to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy, and other measures to ensure its safe use. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates disclaim any liability for any damages caused by use of this software or hardware in dangerous applications.

Third-Party Content, Products, and Services Disclaimer

This software or hardware and documentation may provide access to or information on content, products, and services from third parties. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not responsible for and expressly disclaim all warranties of any kind with respect to third-party content, products, and services. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates will not be responsible for any loss, costs, or damages incurred due to your access to or use of third-party content, products, or services.

Alpha and Beta Draft Documentation Notice

If this document is in preproduction status:

This documentation is in preproduction status and is intended for demonstration and preliminary use only. It may not be specific to the hardware on which you are using the software. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not responsible for and expressly disclaim all warranties of any kind with respect to this documentation and will not be responsible for any loss, costs, or damages incurred due to the use of this documentation.

[image: Oracle Logo]

OEBPS/img/de_deins_sumy_unmang_ins.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Deinstallation - Step 4 of 6

Deinstallation Summary @ ,u::: .::fnl:i“

e
-
N

i
© Deinstall Unmanaged ASn
t

(. Deinsataton Progress

1

Deinstaliston Complete:

18

55 ASinstance selected for deinstallation
- C20racleWiddeware\Oracke_WTflnstancestinstances






OEBPS/img/co_config_progress.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Configuration - Step 9 of 10,

Configuration Progress

Wekcome
Configure Components
‘Specity WebLogic Domain
‘Specity Component Detals
Web Cache Admistraor Pas
Configure Pots

Securty Updates

Installaton Summary.

I
© Configuration Progress.

Installaton Complete:

FUSION MIDDLEWARE

Configuration Tools:

Name

=5[] [0 Web Ter Configuration

@ Create Shorteuts

5 Create and Start AS Instance (nstance22)
@ Create and Start OHS Component (ohs1) InProgress.
@ Create and Start Web Cache Component (webcacl  Recommended

Recommended

e T T

Log Location: C:Program

figuration
11-09-21_06-27-33PM.bog

8 Web Tier Canfiguration






OEBPS/img/de_welcome.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Deinstallation - Step 1 of 5

Welcome

© Welcome

A sobctbons e
3 st oace one

Deinstalaton Progress

U Denstalation Complte

m FUSION MIDDLEWARE

Welcome to Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g
You are about to deistall the appications contained i Oracie Middleware Home.
‘Atany time during the deinstalatin, you can view the Release Notes for
‘additionalinformation. Context-sensiive help i avaiable by cicking Help.

Cic the Next button o begin deinstalation






OEBPS/dcommon/oracle-logo.jpg
ORACLE

Fusion Middleware Installation Guide
for Oracle Web Tier, 11g Release 1
(11.1.1.7.0)





OEBPS/img/i_install_complete.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 15 of 15

Installation Complete @ ORACIEE, 11g
FUSION MIDDLEWARE

“SKip Softwars Updates

.. Instaland Configure

Y
!
I
¢ Prerequste Checks
!

(. wton o
 Securty pdates
!
i

Sy Configure Components
‘Specity WebLogic Domai|
‘Specity Component Detas
Web Cache Adminstator|
Configure Ports
Instaation Summary

Instaliaton Progress

‘Configuraton Progress.

j
Y
!
Y
!
Y
!
Y
!
i
!
!

¢

I

5 Type: Install and Configure
E5+Location: C:Oracle\Middleware\Oracle_WT1
-~ Oracle nstance Name: instance101
- Oracle Instance Home: CAOracleWiddeware\Oracke_WTf\nstancestinstan(
- Associate Wih Domain Case
E5-Disk Space
£5-Oracle Home
- Orace Home Size: 796.955 UB.
- Avalable: 66456 B
5+ Oracke nstance Home.
- Instance Home Size: 17.165 MB.

7
Fp——

Instalation Complete

Oracke Fusion iddieware 11g Web Tier Utities nstalld and configured successfuly.

>

=1






OEBPS/img/i_config_components.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 7 of 14

< _ORACLE"

P
3 St Sotustoes
deine

¢ Pesiecen

$ sttt tosin
J——

5 ContaureComporent
& oty et Dore
—
§ cotpuerors

¢ bt sy

nstalaton Progress.

:
o e
‘

nstalation Comp

>






OEBPS/img/de_deinstallation_complete.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Deinstallation - Step 5 of 5

Deinstallation Complete @ ,u::: .::fnl:i“ 1 1g

Welcome.

Denstall Oracke Home.
Deinstall Oracke Home.
Denstalton Progress.

Deinstallation Complete

ORACLE'
orale comyconmunicalors






OEBPS/img/co_spec_wl_domain.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Configuration - Step 3 of 10,

. i _ORACLE

¢ Welcome
I
‘Configure Components
T
© specity WebLogic Domain
‘Specity Component Detais:

I
!
1
1
1
¢
7
¢
!






OEBPS/dcommon/oracle.gif





OEBPS/img/co_spec_comp_details.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Configuration - Step 4 of 10,

Specify Component Details a& e

Py
A ot e
[—

I
) Specify Component Detail:

Web Cache Adminisirator Pas
Configure Ports

Instalation Summary
Configuration Progress.

‘
)
‘
3
) S—"
‘
$
‘
'
‘

Instalation Complete






OEBPS/img/de_spec_instance_location.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Deinstallation - Step 3 of 6

Specify Instance Location SRecte 11g

FUSION MIDDLEWARE

§ Welcome

i
Jnmanged n
Jp. Denstalu ASinstar
© specity Instance Location
Deinstall Unmansged AShstar
Deinstaltion Progress

Deinstaliaton Complete:






OEBPS/img/install_topology.gif
Middleware Home
Middleware Host /home/Oracle/Middleware

Instance Home Web Tier Oracle Home | Oracle Common Home

| instancer | oractevm |cxac]e_common

)

e |
')






OEBPS/img/i_spec_comp_details.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 9.of 15

. ! ORACLE'
Specify Component Details am e

Py
3 St Soturstoes
P
J P
$ st tosin

—

A o
[ip——

i
© Specify Component De|

R v—

A—
A——

!
. stataton Progress

Configuration

<






OEBPS/img/i_sel_install_type.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 3 of 14

Select Installation Type . 11g

FUSION MIDDLEWARE

Welcome:

‘Skip Software Updates
Install and Configure.

Prerequiste Checks
Instation Locaton
Securty Updstes
Configure Components
Specity WebLogic Domai
Specity Component Deta

Configure Ports

Instalston Summary.

Installaton Progress

Configuration Progress

1
¢
!
3
¢
I
¢
I
1
1
¢
I
¢
I
¢
I
¢
7
¢
!
¢
!

Instalaion Compi






OEBPS/img/i_install_progress.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 13 of 15

N ORACLE"
Installation Progress Aa FUSION MIDDLEWARE 1 1g

Progress

T

Specity WebLogic Doma
%

Specity Component Deta Semg
Web Cache Adminiirator [ | InstallLog C:Program Fles\Orackeinventoryogs\nstal2011-09-27_05-35-54Pitlog

Configure Ports. ‘Sefting Up: Orace os Browser 11.1.1.6.0
Setting Up: Oracie AS Common Toplevel Component 11.1.1.2.0

Installation Summary.

1
T
!
T
!
i
!
i
!
T
+

Installation Progress

< >

Oracle Fusion Middleware .
Extreme Productivity






OEBPS/img/io_install_summary.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 7 of 9.

i ORACLE'
Installation Summary m FUSION MIDDLEWARE 1 1g

¢ Welcome = Type: nstall only
L — - Locaton: C1OraceUfiddeware\Oracke_WT'1
5 Disk Space
|- Required: 1900 1B

& wsarony

§ Posaste e o 735515
+ il t sl (= System Components
W T ~Oracke Process Wanager Nofficaton (OPHN)
¢ Securty Updates -~ Oracle HTTP Server (OHS)

‘
© instaliation Summary
t

. Wstataton Progress

!

Instaliaton Complete:






OEBPS/img/io_spec_security_up.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 6 of 9.

Specify Security Updates @ s 118

¢ Weicome:
3 S Soturstoies
. wsatony

¢ Poscen
§ bt ot

& securty pcsies

ppr—
j
G —
j

nstalation Complete

Provide your emailaddress to be informed of securfy issues, nstallthe product
‘and infate configuration manager. View detais.






OEBPS/img/io_prerequisite_chks.gif
Gracie Fusion Middieware 11g Web Tier Utilities Instaliation

Step 4 or 9

Prerequisite Checks

¢ Welcome Fo

i
ip Software Updates
¢ Skip Softvare Updst

Prerequisite Checks
¢ Installtion Location

Security Updtes

1
j

Installation Complete

T ) Pragress ErT
Checiang aperating system cetc..| =005 v
Checiang recommended operating.| L= 100% v
Checking kernel parameters 100 v
Checlang Recommendea gibc ver..| L= 100% v
Checiing physical memary 1008 v
Checling forLo_ASSUME_KERNEL .. | 005 Y

AN

Checking operating system certfication
Checking recommended operating system packages
Checking kernel parameters

Checking Recommended glibc version

e

[Flapsed Time: om 335






OEBPS/img/i_welcome.gif
Oracle Fusion Middieware 11g Web Tier Utilities Instaliation - Step L of 14|

_ORACLE"
Welcome &
FUSION MIDDLEWARE

© Welcome 3

Welcome to Oracle Fusion Middleware 119 Web Tier Utilties Installer

installSoftware Update:

vy Instal foftaare odat version 11.11.7.0. This installer can be used to install a new Web Tier
A, It Contigure R e ST R Wik T O e
 Prerequisite Checks For addtional information and installation instructions, please refer to
! the Oracle Fusion Middleware Installtion Cuide for Web Tier Urilties and
¢ Installation Location the Oracle Fusion Middlewar Patching Guide.

1
\p Security Updates. Click Help at any time for context-sensitive help.

!

Specify Componen De)

Configure Ports Copyright (9 1998, 2013, Oracle and/or its affites. All rights reserved

Installation Summary.

Installation Progress

Configuration Progres:

e S SO

Installation Complete | 7]
< >

o |
e






OEBPS/img/co_install_complete.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Configuration - Step 10 of 10

Installation Complete ﬂ
FUSION MIDDLEWARE

Welcome = Type: Configure Only.
E5-Location

-~ Oracle nstance Name: instance22
oy ook ooke Homaln - Oracle Instance Home: CAOracleWiddeware\Oracke_WTf\nstancestinstan(
‘Specify Component Detais - Associate Wih Domain Case
E5-Disk Space

£5-Oracke nstance Home.
Configure Ports - Instance Home Size: 17.164 MB.
- Avalable: 66036 B

Configure Components.

Web Cache Adminisirator Pas

‘Securty Updates.

Instalistion Summary.

e
tattion Compits
o P

Oracke Fusion Hiddieware 11g Web Tier Utities configured successfuly.

[






OEBPS/img/io_spec_inst_location.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 5 of 9.

¢ Weicome:

$ St tpies
. psstony

¢ Popiecen

!

& nsataton Loaton
Py

¢ bty

nstalaton Progress.

!
I
L nstataton Compete

[c0rackwiddeware

Orace_WT

b A Appicaton Server mst aheady be nctaled.






OEBPS/img/co_config_ports.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Configuration - Step 6 of 10,

Configure Ports ORACEE, 11g
FUSION MIDDLEWARE

P
e

3 oy et g o

‘

A ——
[ ——

I
© Configure Ports

3 Seartyimie
Mo
v —

5 stalation Complete:






OEBPS/img/co_w_email_not_spec.gif
My Oracle Support Username/Email Address Not Specified 5]

' You have not provided an emai address.

Do you wish o remain uninformed of crfical securty issues
i your configuration?

O=](w]





OEBPS/img/i_wc_admin_pswd.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 10 of 15

Web Cache Administrator - ORACLE' 11 g
Password FUSION MIDDLEWARE

ke
BT
)

|

|

}

. Contigure Comgonents
 Specity WebLogic Domain
 Specity Component Deta

3 s

¢ o

Installaton Progress

!
T
!

Confiouration Proare

<






OEBPS/img/i_prerequisite_chks.gif
Gracie Fusion Middieware 11g Web Tier Utilities Instaliation

Step 4 or 9

Prerequisite Checks

¢ Welcome Fo

i
ip Software Updates
¢ Skip Softvare Updst

Prerequisite Checks
¢ Installtion Location

Security Updtes

1
j

Installation Complete

T ) Pragress ErT
Checiang aperating system cetc..| =005 v
Checiang recommended operating.| L= 100% v
Checking kernel parameters 100 v
Checlang Recommendea gibc ver..| L= 100% v
Checiing physical memary 1008 v
Checling forLo_ASSUME_KERNEL .. | 005 Y

AN

Checking operating system certfication
Checking recommended operating system packages
Checking kernel parameters

Checking Recommended glibc version

e

[Flapsed Time: om 335






OEBPS/img/install_oracleroot_script.gif
1/oracleRoot.sh confirmation dialog.

FUSION
MIDDLEWARE

A configuration script needs to be run as root before installation can
proceed. Leaving this window open, open another window and run
*scratch/khwang/Oracle/Middleware/Oracle_SOAL/oracleRoot.sh' as
root.






OEBPS/img/i_spec_wl_domain.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step B of 15

. i _ORACLE

e
3 St Sotustotes
N
¢ Posirecen

| p——
—






OEBPS/img/io_install_sw_updates.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 2 of 14

Welcome:

O sk Software Updates.
Insta and Configure User Name:

My Oracle Support Upd|

Prerequiste Checks

Instalation Locaton
Configure Components
‘Specity WebLogic Domai|
‘Specity Component Detat
Configure Ports

Instaliaton Summary.

‘Securty Updates.

Instaliaton Progress

Configuration Progress

Instatation Comp)






OEBPS/img/i_install_summary.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 12 of 15

Installation Summary

KO);

@
2
&
il
E

Prerequite Checks
nstalaton Location
Securty Updates
Configure Components

ity WebLogic Domain

|

o nent Detai

Web Cache Adminstrator|

0
I
n
¢
!
¢
!
L
"
¢
!
¢
I
¢
I

Configure Ports:

ORACLE"
osmnims 115
5 Type: Install and Configure

E5-Location: C:Oracle\Middleware\Oracle_WT1
-~ Oracle nstance Name: instance101
- Oracle Instance Home: CAOracleWiddeware\Oracke_WTf\nstancestinstan(
- Associate Wih Domain Case
E5-Disk Space
£5-Oracle Home
- Required: 1900 MB.
- Avalable: 66456 B
5+ Oracke nstance Home.

Installation Summary

Instalaton Progress.

AR

Configuration






OEBPS/img/de_select_managed_instance.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Deinstallation - Step 4 of 7

Select Managed Instance SRecEs 11g

FUSION MIDDLEWARE

¢ Welcome

J——

[ ———
!

& ScectUanagd otarce
prep—"

AP ——

& Denstatation Compite






OEBPS/img/de_deinstallation_progress.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Deinstallation - Step 4 of 5

i . ORACLE
Deinstallation Progress -@ FUSION MIDDLEWARE 1 1g

) Welcome B

i oot o e = \
e
Log

i
. Deinsal OracieHome

Y CAProgram Fies\Oracklinventory\ogs'deistal2011-08-10_11-33-40AM.
© Deinstalation Progress

‘Oracke WebTir and Utifies CD 11.1.1.6.0

Oracke HTTP Server 20 11.1.1.6.0

Oracke Upgrade Assistant 11.1.16.0

‘Oracke Process Management Node (oracke.opmn) 11.1.1.6.0

T =
U Denstalation Complte

Oracle Fusion Middlewiye

Improved Experience






OEBPS/img/i_spec_inst_location.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 5 of 14

Specify Installation Location FUSION MIDDLEWARE 1 1g

¢ Welcome

$ St ot tpies
j

I Prerequisite Checks
g
N
s
¢ Socty Comment e
¢ catmras

¢ bty

Instalistion Progress

I
g ContpustonProgss

lnstalaion Comple

b A Appicaton Server mst aheady be nctaled.

>

Py e [ =T






OEBPS/img/de_warning1.gif
Warning






OEBPS/img/install_inventory_confirm.gif
L. Inventory Location Confirmation Dialog.

Certain actions need to be performed with raot privileges before the install can

Continue, Please execure the script
/home knwang/orainventory createCentrallnventory.sh nowfrom another

windowand then press "OK' to coninue the install
1you do ot have the root privileges and wish to continue the install select the

“Continue nstallation with local inventory” option
] Continue Installation with local invertory

Co J (o] |

e






OEBPS/img/co_welcome.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Configuration - Step 1, of 9.

Welcome

) Welcome
Configure Components
Specity WebLogic Domain

Configure Ports
Securiy Updstes
Instalsion Summary.

Configuration Progress

)
A
‘
S
‘
‘
¢
¢
!
v
‘

Installaton Complete:

w FUSION MIDDLEWARE

Welcome to Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tir Uties Configuration
Wizard.

If you want to associate your Web Tier installation with a WebLogic:
‘server, make sure your WebLogic server is up and running before
continuing with the Web Tier configuration.

For more information, please refer to Oracle Fusion Middleware Instalation
Guide for Oracle Web Tie. For information about nstaling WebLogic:
‘Server, pease refer o Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Guide for
Oracle WebLogic Server.

Cick Help at any time for context. sensive hep.

‘Copyright (c) 1998, 2013, Oracke andlor s afflses. Allights reserved.






OEBPS/img/co_config_components.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Configuration - Step 2 of 9.

ORACLE
— Ly 11

¢ Welcome

r—

Specity WebLogic Domain
Specity Component Detais
Configure Ports

Securty Updates
nstalaton Summary
Configuration Progress

nstalation Complete






OEBPS/img/io_install_progress.gif
Gracie Fuzion MIddieware 115 Web Tier UEiities Installation = Step 81075
. ORACLE' 11 g

Installation Progress
FUSION MIDDLEWARE

T o

Progress
.. Install Only &

3% ]
Prerequisite Checks SRR
Instaliation Location Install Log /home /wrs orainventory logs/install2013-02-12_06-53-07AM.og
Security Updates Setting Up Installed Components E

Setting Up: Oracle AS Common Toplevel Component 11.1.1.2.0
Setup Completed
Saving the inventory. It may take fewminutes.

Installation Summary

Installation Progress ||
] >

e Fusion Middleware .
Improved Experience

[Flapsed Time: 22m 85






OEBPS/img/de_deins_sumry_mang_ins.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Deinstallation - Step 5 of 7

Deinstallation Summary 4@ FUSION MIDDLEWARE 1 1g

¢ Welcome

,T:& Denstal Managed AShstance
pi et b
e

) Deinstalation Summary

) Deinstaation Progress

Deinstaliaton Complete:

55-AS Instances selected for Deinstall
E)-instancet11 (C:OraclelMiddieware\Oracle_WT1linstancestinstance111)
- webcachet
~ohst






OEBPS/img/io_sel_install_type.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 3 of 14

i ORACLE
Select Installation Type ﬁ FUSION MIDDLEWARE 1 1g

Py
3 S Soturstoies
it mstatomy

i
$ sttt ot
$ scorty tpias

¢ ananmy

Instaliaton Progress

!
I
L nstataton compiete

Instate software orly. e ntalaon s compet, sz config et fom bt
b diectoryn ORACLE HONE o confgre working nstances of these nstalet
comporerts






OEBPS/img/de_spec_weblogic_dmn_detl.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Deinstallation - Step 3 of 7

Specify WebLogic Domain Detail m ,uﬂfﬁﬁ,g11g

Deinstalaton Progress

Deinstalaton Complete:






OEBPS/img/i_config_ports.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 11 of 15

Configure Ports ORACEE, 11g
FUSION MIDDLEWARE






OEBPS/img/io_w_email_not_spec.gif
My Oracle Support Username/Email Address Not Specified 5]

' You have not provided an emai address.

Do you wish o remain uninformed of crfical securty issues
i your configuration?

O=](w]





OEBPS/img/de_deinstall_oracle_home.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Deinstallation - Step 3 of 5

. ORACLE'
Deinstall Oracle Home @ FUSION MIDDLEWARE 1 1g

¢ Welcome

i
. Deinstal Oracke Home

i
© Deinstal Oracte Home.
t

. Deinsalaton Progress
!

U Denstalation Complete.

[ —

ke stre et no Applston Server o Process s assacided wih tis Orace
b Fiome : Clorackkdwareioracke I\ Removing an Orec Home wil
vencerhe Appicatin Server associte ih i Oracke Home Unusabe






OEBPS/img/i_w_email_not_spec.gif
My Oracle Support Username/Email Address Not Specified 5]

' You have not provided an emai address.

Do you wish o remain uninformed of crfical securty issues
i your configuration?

O=](w]





OEBPS/img/co_wc_admin_pswd.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Configuration - Step 5 of 10,

Web Cache Administrator - ORACLE’ 11 4
Password FUSION MIDDLEWARE

¢ e
N
© Specity Weblogicoman
!

Sty Conponent Detas
T
G s s

¢

=
e
o

U statation Complete:






OEBPS/img/i_spec_security_up.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 6 of 14

- - ORACI.E

¢ Welcome

T Provide your email address to be informed of securfy issues, nstallthe product
¢ S Software Updates ‘and inffate confguration manager. View detais.

j G——
f——
| ——
& ety upases
. Configure Components
fp—
M——
——
A ——
JE——

:
5 coorsim s
‘

nstalation Comp

>






OEBPS/img/co_install_summary.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g,

Installation Summary

Web Tier Utilities Configuration - Step 8 of 10

ORACLE"
FUSION MIDDLEWARE

rosmnims 115

¢ Wekcome:
A e

3 oy et g ona
¢ St commentronn
R
¢ cotprere

4 sooutytpiaes

X
© nstalation Summary
t

re Components

Configuration Progress.

=5 Type: Configure Only.

m
(= Location

-~ Orace nstance Name: instance22
- Oracle Instance Home: CAOracleWiddeware\Oracke_WTflnstancestinstan(
- Associate Wih Domain Case
E5-Disk Space
- Oracke nstance Home.
Required: 408,
- Avalable: 66036 B

T
!
5 statation Complete:






OEBPS/img/io_install_complete.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 9.of 9.

i g
Installation Complete ORACIEE, 11g

FUSION MIDDLEWARE

5 Types Install Only
Skip Software Updates - Locaton: C:AOrack\Widdieware\Oracke_WT1
E5-Disk Space
- Oracke Home Size: 751.042B.
Prerequiste Checks . Avaiable: 63541 1B
Instalation Location = System Components.
-~ Oracie Process Hanager Notifcaton (OPHN)
- Orack HTTP Server (OHS)

7
!
I

. nsttony

Securty Updates.
Instaliaton Summary.

Installaton Progress

i
T
!
T
!
T
!
T
1
Y
I

Instalation Complete






OEBPS/img/i_config_progress.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 14 of 15

N . _ORACLE"

Welsome

| [r—
Lo

T i i
. 50 o =

Prerequiste Checks 5 Create and Start AS nstance (nstance101) o Success

i

!

0 iatation Location i Create and Start OHS Component (ohs1) nProgress
© Create and Start Web Cache Comporent (webcacl  Recommended

v ‘Security Updates <

Y © Create Shortuts Recommended

i\ Confiure Components

‘Specify WebLogic Domai|
‘Specify Component Detaly abort Retry Continue

Web Cache Adminstrator F:f.,..m Tog Locaton: Cerogram
Configure Ports. " - =

Instalation Summary

8 Web Tier Canfiguration
nstalaton Progress.

!
T
i
T
!
T
!
T
!
T
!
i
&

) Configuration Progres:
< >






OEBPS/img/install_inventory.gif
2 Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation

Specify Inventory directory

el

You are starting your first installation on this host. As part of this install, you need to specify a directory for
installer files. This is called the “inventory directory". Within the inventory directory, the installer automatically sets
up subdirectories for each product to contain inventory data and will consume typically 150 Kilobytes per product

Enter the fullpath of the inventory directory.
You can specify an Operating System group that has write permissions to the above directory.

hom e [romsjoracoramentors o

Operating System Group name: 9900






OEBPS/img/co_spec_security_up.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Configuration - Step 7 of 10,

Specify Security Updates ﬂ s 118

Instalsion Summary.
Configuration Progress.

Instalation Complete

Provide your email address to be informed of securfy issues, nstallthe product
‘and inffate configuration manager. View detais.






OEBPS/img/io_welcome.gif
Oracle Fusion Middieware 11g Web Tier Utilities Instaliation - Step L of 14|

_ORACLE"
Welcome &
FUSION MIDDLEWARE

© Welcome 3

Welcome to Oracle Fusion Middleware 119 Web Tier Utilties Installer

installSoftware Update:

vy Instal foftaare odat version 11.11.7.0. This installer can be used to install a new Web Tier
A, It Contigure R e ST R Wik T O e
 Prerequisite Checks For addtional information and installation instructions, please refer to
! the Oracle Fusion Middleware Installtion Cuide for Web Tier Urilties and
¢ Installation Location the Oracle Fusion Middlewar Patching Guide.

1
\p Security Updates. Click Help at any time for context-sensitive help.

!

Specify Componen De)

Configure Ports Copyright (9 1998, 2013, Oracle and/or its affites. All rights reserved

Installation Summary.

Installation Progress

Configuration Progres:

e S SO

Installation Complete | 7]
< >

o |
e






OEBPS/img/de_select_deins_type.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Deinstallation - Step 2 of 5

i ORACLE'
Select Deinstallation Type «@ s 118

Welcome:

Deinstal Oracle Home

Deinstalaton Progress

1
J5 veimsta Orace ome
.
.
‘
:
!

Deinstaliaton Complete:

O Denstal ASrstances manage by WebLogic Domain
Densals ASnstance regstered o & WebLogic Domain and
‘SystemComponents.






OEBPS/img/i_install_sw_updates.gif
© Oracle Fusion Middleware 11g Web Tier Utilities Installation - Step 2 of 14

Welcome:

O sk Software Updates.
Insta and Configure User Name:

My Oracle Support Upd|

Prerequiste Checks.

Instalation Locaton
Securty Updates
Configure Components
‘Specity WebLogic Domai
‘Specity Component Detat

Configure Ports

Instaliation Summary.

Instaliaton Progress

Configuration Progress

Instatation Comp)






